UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NCRTHERN DISTREICT OF OKTLAHOMA MNORBLE C. HGCOD
Clerk, UL 8 Diisgrie: 7o

United States of America, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4891

All of Lessor Interest in Tracts
Fos. 5613-2, 5614-10 and 5623-2,
5624-13, 562L-B, 5624-F, 562L-G,
5624-H, 5625-9, 5625-B, 5636-A,

)
}
Plaintiff, g
:

2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; 5636-D and 5636-DA, 5719-8,
i

Vs,

S8ituate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, 5719-11, 571%-12, 5719-13,
Oklahoma, and Jessle W. Campbell, et 5719*1&, and 5730-C
al, and Unknown Owners, 3/h of Lessor Intersst In
Tract No, 5615-F

Lf5 of Lessor Interest in
Tract No. 5624-1

Defendants,

J U D e M BENT

1.

WOW, on this 2&;:&; day of November, 196k, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriea, for entry
of judgment on the Reports of Commissioners filed herein on June 17, 18, 23, 2b
and 25, 1964, end the Court after having exsmined the flles in this action and
being advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actlon.

3.

This Judgment applies only to an undivided 3/k interest in the
lessor interest in the estate taken in Tract Ho. 5615-F, en undivided L/5
interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken in Tract No. 5624-I, and
to the entire lessor interest in the estates taken in all other tracts enumer-
ated in the caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notlce, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendent in this cause, who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to con~

demn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on March 18,



1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taklng of certain
estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Taking.

6.

Cn the filing of the Decliaraition of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of the
described estates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of these
deposits have been disbursed, as set out in parsgraph 1l below,

7.

The Reports of Commissioners filed herein on June 17, 18, 23, 2L
and 25, 1964, are accepted hereby and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such reports. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 1l below.

8.

Certain deficlencles exist between the amounts deposited as esti-
mated just compensation for the estetes taken in subject tracts and the amounts
fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government.
These deficiencles are set out in paregraph 11 below.

9,

The defendants named in paragrsph 11 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants agserting any interest in the estates condemned herein,
all other defendents having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendents
are the owners of the respective interests in such estetes as deslgnated and,
as such, are entitled to receive the just compensation therefor.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed herein, and an undivided 3/4 interest in the lessor interest in Tract Fo.
5615~F, en undivided 4/5 interest in the lessor interest in Tract No, 5624-~I and
the entire lessor interest in all other tracts enumerated in the caption hereof,
to the extent of the estates described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
and for the uses and purposes therein indicated, is condemned, and title thereto

ie vested in the Uanited States of America, as of the date of filing the

-0-



Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other percons ave
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the right to
receive just compensstion for the estates taken herein in subject property is
vested in the defendants whose names appear below in this paragraph; the
Reporte of Cormissioners of June 17, 18, 23, 24 and 25, 1964, hereby are con-
firmed, and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compensa-
tion for subject property as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT KO. 5613-2

Owners of lessor interest:

Amos J. Nichols and
Trene Nichols

Subject to mortgage to the Victory National
Bank of Nowata, Oklahoma

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners! Report -~ - - - = - ~ $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - - 2,70G.00
Disbursed to cwners =~ = = = = = = =« =« - ~ - 2,700.00
Balance due to owners = - - = - - = - - ~ -~ $2, 200.00
Deposit deficiency - = = - = = = = = = = = & = %~ = = w = = w - = $2,3C0.00

TRACTS NOS. 561%-10 AND 5623-2, Combined

Owner of lessor interest:
Mary E. Watts

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissicners' Report - - - - - - - $1,600.00 $1,600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - $1,600.00
Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = = = = - - = $1,600.00




TRACT NO. 5615-F

Owners of 3/4 of lessor interest:
Heirs of W. A. Peck, deceased, who are:
Barbara Peck,
Arthur Allen Peck and
Georgia Peck

{By Stipulation owners have agreed that award
shall be disbursed to Barbara Peck)

Awerd of just compensation
for 3/4 of lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners! Report - = = = = = - = $1,350.00 $1,350.00
Deposited as estim ated compensation

for 3/4% of lessor interest - - —= = = = = = = = = = = = = = $1,012.50
Disbursed to owners = =~ = = =« = = = = = - = F1,012.50
Balance due to owners - = = - = = = ~ =~ — = - $337.50
Deposit deficlenicy = = ~ = = = = = # = = w = = = 0 = = -« - = $337.50

TRACT No. 5624-13

Owners of lessor interest:

G. M. Williems

C. L. Williams

Derothy A. Willlams end
Aldine E. Bonner

Award of just compensetion
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report -~ - = = - - - - $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - -~ - - - $300.00
Disbursed to owners = = = = = = = = = & = = = Hene
Balance due 10 OWNEXS = = = = = = = = = = — = $300.00

TRAGT NO. 5624-B

Owner of the lessor interest:

Mary E. Watts
Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant
to Commissioners' Report - - - = - - = ~ $1,600.00 $1,600.00

Deposited as estimated compensetion for lessor interest - - - - $1,550.00

Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = =« =« - « - - 1,55C.00
Balance due to owner = = = = = = = =~ = = = = $50.00
Deposit defielency - = = = - = = = = = = = = = = =« « - -~ - - $50.00




ACT 0. 5624~F

Owners of the lessor interest:

Daphne Boop = = = = = - - - =« 5/12
Foster Boop = - = = = = = = ~ 1/3
Dapbne Boop, legal

guardian for Oliver

C, Boop, Jr. = = = = - - = 1/

Award of Just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report = - = = - - - $1,755.00 $1,755.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest -~ - - - 500.00
Disbursed %0 ownerg = =~ = = = =~ = = - = = - $5C0.C0
Balance due tO OWNErS§ = = = = = = - ~ - - = $1,255.00
Deposit deficlency =~ = = = = = = = = =« = = & = = = =« = = = $1,255.00

TRACT ND. 562L-G

Owners of leassor interest:

G. M. Williams

C. L. Williams
Dorothy A. Williams
Aldine E. Benner

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant
to Commissioners'! Report - - = - = - - $2,050.00 $2,050.00

Deposited ac estimated compensation for lessor interest - ~ - - $2,050.00

Disbursed to owners = = - = = = = = =« - = =~ None
Balance due to OWners -~ — = = = = = = = = = $2,050.00

TRACT NO, 5624-H

Owners of lessor interest:

Nadie L. Matthews
Elizabeth K. Dickerson and
Edna M. Eaton

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant
to Commissioners' Report - - ~ - - = = $2,250.00 $2,250.00

Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - $ $940.00

Disbursed to owmers = = = = « = - = = - - = 940 .00
Balence due to owners = = = - = = - = = « - $1,310.00
Deposit deficlency =« = =~ - - = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = - - = $1,310.00




TRACT NO, S562h-T

Owners of 4/5 of the lessor interest:

Fractional f Fracticnal f
Interest held . Interest in :
in the original | subject award |, Dollar
entire lessor . Tor 4/5 of . Share of
interest . lessor jnterest |  Award
The Ohio 0:1 Company 6/10 3/4 $510.00
F. B. Roberts 1/Lo 1/32 21.25
Clara M. Wilkinson 1/ho 1/32 21.25
Roy W. Wilkinson 1/80 1/64 10.62
John F. Wilkinson 1/80 1/64 10.62
Lucilie Vincent 1/80 1/6k 10.63
Meude Ann Blecha 1/80 1/64 10.63
Iucy A. Ringo 1/30 1/2k 28.33
Fthel Ringo 1/120 1/96 T.08
Charles C., Ringo 1/120 1/96 7.08
George Grover Ringo 1/120 1/96 7.08
Mrs. C. A, Cole 1/120 1/96 7.08
Williem P. Ringo 1/120 1/96 7.08
Mrs. Elizabeth Unruh 1/120 1/96 7.09
Robert Ringo 1/120 1/96 7.09
Alfred V. Ringo 1/120 1/96 T-09
Totel 4/5 8/8 of Award $680.00
Interest
Avard of just compensation
for 4/5 of the lessor interest
pursuant tc Commissioners! Report - -~ - - $680.00 $680.00
(The eward is allocated among the various
owners so that each shall receive the
smount following his name as shown in
the list of owners sbove.)
Deposited as estimeted compensation
for b/5 of the lessor interest = - - = — = « « = = = = =~ = = $80.00
Disbursed to ovners - = = = = = » = « « - = = Hone
Balance due tO OWNErs = ~ = = = = = = - = - « $680.00

Deposit deficlency = = = -~ = = = = = = & = = @ o = - = = o = = - $600,00

-6-



TRACT NG. 5625-9

Owner of lessor interest:
Charlotte Wettack Heath

(As sole heir of Maude T. Vettack,

deceased)

Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - - - $1,025.00
Disbursed to owner - = = = = « ~ = = « = - $1,025.00
Avard of just compensation for

lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners! Report - - - = - - 0.00 $750.00
Overpayment to owner = « = = = =~ = = = = = $275.00
OVerdeposit = = - = = = = - = = s - e s m e m - oo m e o $275.00

TRACT NO, 5625-B

Owner of lessor interest:

J. B. Hoge
Awvard of just compensation

for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners® Report - - - - - - - $600.00 $600.00
Peposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - - - $60.00
Disbursed to owner - = =~ = = = ~ = = = =« - - None
Balance due to OWner = = = = =« ~ = = - - - $600.00
Deposit deficiency = =~ = ~ = = = = w = = = = - . = -~ - = $510.00

TRACT NO. 5636-A

Owners of lessor interest:
H. J. Draeger and
Kate Draeger - = = = = = = = = = = 1/2

Estate of L. €. Colter,

deceaged = = ~ = = = = = = = - 1/8
(Carol Morgan is
Executrix)
Gerald Sems = ~ = =~ -~ = = - -~ 1/8
L. G. Galembs, Jr. = = = = = = = 1/8

George D. Hansen = = = = = - = = 1/64

Kirby Production Company =- - - - 92.75% of 7/6%

Yetta Rosenbloom =~ - = = - - - = .125% of /64
Isabel R, Weber = - = = =~ = - “ - .125% of /64



{Tract No. 5636-A Continued)
Award of Just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant
to Commissioners' Report = = — = - - = $3,250.00 $3,250.00

Deposited as estimated compensetion for lessor interest = - = - $2,450.00

Disbursed to owners - - - = = = = = = = - ~ Hone
Belance due to owners = - = ~ = = = = = - = $3,250.00
Deposit deficiency = = = =~ = - = = = = = = = o o = - - - .- - $800.00

TRACTS NOS. 5636-D AND 5636-DA, Cowbined

Cwners of lessor interest:

0. N. Penner and
Beulah Penner

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report ~ - - - - - = $1,250.00 $1,250.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - $1,040.00
Disbursed to owners - = = « = ~ = = = — - = $31,040.00
Balance due 40 OWNErs - = = =~ = = = = = = = $210.00
Deposit defileiency = = = = = = = = = = v = - = = 4 4 -« - - - $210.00

Owners of lessor interest:
Gladys C. Barrow = = = = = = = = 1/3
Scott 0. Poole = = = = =~ = = = = 1/3

May McSpedden Poole = = = - - - 1/3

Deposited az estimsted compensation for lessor interest - = - - $1,500.00

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report ~ -~ - = - - - $1,580.00 $1,580.00
Disbursed to owners - - - = - = = - - ~ - « None
Balance due to owners - ~ = ~ = = - - = = = $1,380.00
Deposit surplus = - = = = = = = = = = © = ¢ = 4 4 - - 4 o - -« $320.00




TRACT NO, 5T19-11

Owners of lessor interest:

Alice L. Robertson
Benjamin L. Robertson

John L. Robertson
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - $950.00

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners! Report - = = = = = = $790.00 $790.00
Disbursed to ownerg = = = — - = - = - = = = None
Balance due o owners = = = - - = “ - = = $750.00
Deposit surplusg = = = = = = = » - = = = = . m e . - - $160.00

TRACT NO. 15-12
Owners of lessor interest:

Heirs of the estates of
Marion Seals and
Emily Carolee Seals, both deceased,

Which heirs are:

Cecil E. Seals
Harvey L. Seals
Nancy E. Lord
Elmer K. Seals
James M. Seals
Mrs. Lillian Seals

Depogited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - = -~ - - $956.00
Disbursed to owners = - = = - - - .- $950.00

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners® Report - -~ = = - = - - - $790.00 $750.00
Overpayment to owners = = = = = « = = = = = « = $160.00
Overdeposit = = = = = = ¢ = 4 & = 4 - - o .- e .- - m - .- $160.00

TRACT NO,. 5719-13

Ovmer of lessor interest:

B. E. (Joe) Blackwell as
only heir of Frances Cunningham Blackwell, deceased

Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - = - $9,325.00

Award of just compensation
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - = = = = = - $7,620.00 $7,620.00
Disbursed to owmer = = = = = = = = = =« « - = None
Balance due to owner -« = = - = ~ - = = « « = $7,620.00
Deposit sUrplug = » = = = = = @ & = = © = = = @ = = = w - .o~ $1,705.00




TRACT 0. S5715-1h
Owner of lessor interest:

3. Iula Lipe

Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - - $1,050.00

Award of just compensetion
for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners® Report - - = -~ - = - = $790.00 $790.00
Digbursed to ovmer - « « = = = = = = = = = = Hone
Belance due t0 owner - - = = = = = = =~ « ~ - $790.00
Deposit sUrplus = ~ = = = = = = = = = ¢ = ¢ = = = & = - & = = =~ = $260.00

TRACT NO. 5730-C

Owners of lessor interest:
Irene Qlson = = = = = = = « = 1/2

Lottie Pouder Schneider - - - 1/8)
~ - As heirs of H. C, Pouder,

)
King Kirschner - ~ = - = = - 1/8) deceased
William H. Pomercy, Jr. - - - 1/8

William H. Pemerocy, Jr.,
independent executor of the
estate of Norine Pomercy,
deceased - =~ - - - - = = - 1/8

Award of just compensatiocn

for lessor interest pursuant

to Commissioners' Report - - = - - - - - $700.00 $700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation for lessor interest - - - - - $167.50

($62.50 of this was by transfer from
Trect No. K-1116 in Civil Action
No. k884 by judgment filed Qet. 30, 1963)

Dishursed to owners:

To Irene Olson = = - = = = $115.00

fo William H. Pomeroy,Jr. - 13.13
To Willlem R. Pomeroy, Jr,
Bxecutor - - - - - - 13.12

Totel - - - $11.25
Balance due to owners - = =« ~ - =« - - - - - - $558.75

Deposit deficlency - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = @ == - - - » $532.50

1z2.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the surplus in the depesits for certain tracts as shown in parsgraph 11 in the

following manners

-10~-



From the deposit for:

Tract Ho. 571G«8 = = = » = = « = = = = $ 320,00
Tract No. 5719~11 = - = = = = = = = = 1€0.00
Tract No. 5719-13 - = - = = = = = = = 1,705.00
Tract No. 5719-14 - = - - = - = = = 260.00
Total - - - $2,kL45.00 to the Treasurer

of the United States of America.
13.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Plaintiff, United States of America, shall
pay into the Registry of this Court in this clvil action the amount of' the
depeosit deficiencies for the varilous tracts as shown in paragraph 11 in the
total sum of $7,905.00 together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per
annum from March 18, 1960 to the date of deposit of such deficiency payment, and
such sum shall be ellocated and placed in the deposits for the respective tracts
in the amounts of the deposit deficiencies for such fracts, together with the
accrued interest thereon, as indicated in paragreph 11 above.

When such deficiency deposit has been made and allocated, the Clerk
of this Court then shall meke certain disbursals from the deposits for certain
traects, as follows:

Tract No. 5613-2:

To Amos J. Nichols, Irene Nichols and the Victory National
Bank of Nowata, jointly, the sum of $2,300.00 plus all
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

Tract No. S615-F:

Te Barbaera Peck the sum of $337.50, plus all accrued interest
on the deposit deficiency for this tract,

Tract No. 5624~13:

To G. M, Williams, C. L. Williams, Dorothy A. Williams and
Aldine E. Bonner, jointly, the sum of $300.00.

Tract No. 5624-B:

To Mary E. Watts the sum of $50.00, plus all accrued interest
on the deposit deficlency for this tract.

Tract No. 562L-F:

To Daphne Boop the sum of $522.92 plus 5/12 of all accrued
interest on the deposlt deficiency for this tract.

Te Foster Boop the sum of $418.33, plus 1/3 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Daphne Boop, legal guardian of Oliver C. Boop, Jr., the

gum of $313.75 plus 1/4 of all accrued interest on the
deposit deficiency for thils tract,

-]y~



Tract No. 562k-C:

To G, M. Williams, C. L. Williams, Dorothy A. Williams, and
Aldine E. Bonner, jointly, the sum of $2,050.00.

Tract No. 562L-H;:

To Nedie L. Matthews the sum of $436.67 plus 1/3 of all
accrued Interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Elizebeth K. Dickerson the sum of $436.67 plus 1/3 of all
acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Edna M, Eaton the sum of $436.66 plus 1/3 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

Tract No. 562h-I:

To fThe Ohic 01l Company the sum of $510.00 plus 3/4 of all
acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To F. B, Roberts the sum of $21.25 plus 1/32 of 8ll ecerued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Clara M. Wilkinson the sum of $21.25 plus 1/32 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Roy W. Wilkinson the sum of $10.62 plus 1/6l4 of all acerued
interest on the deposit deficleney for this traect.

To John F. Wilkinson the sum of $10.62 plus 1/6L4 of all
accrued interest on the depesit deficiency for this tract.

To Iucille Vincent the sum of $10.63 plus 1/64 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficieney for this tract.

To Maude Ann Blechs the sum of $10.63 plus 1/64% of all
acerued interest on the deposit deficlency for this tract.

Tract No. 5625-B:

fo J. B. Hoge the sum of $600.00 plus sll accrued interest on
the deposit defilciency for this tract.

Tract No. 5636-A:

Toc H. J. Draeger and Kete Draeger, Jointly, the sum of
$1,625.00 plus 1/2 of all acerued interest on the
deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Carol Morgasn, executriz of the estate of L. C. Colter,
deceased, the sum of $406.25 plus 1/8 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Gerald Same the sum of $406.25 plus 1/8 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficlency for this tract.

To L. G. Galamba, Jr. the sum of $406.25 plus 1/8 of all
accrued interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To George D. Hansen the sum of $50.78 plus 1/64 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Kirby Production Company the sum of $354.58 plus 99.75% of
7/64 of all mceruecd interest on the deposit deficiency for
this tract.

To Yetta Rosenbloom the sum of § .45 (45 cents) plus .125%
of 7/64 of all mcerued interest on the deposit deficiency
for this tract.



To Isabel R. Weber the sum of & .4k (kk cents) pius.125% of
7/64 of all accrued interest on the deposit deficiency
for this tract.

Tracts Nos. 35636-D and 5636-DA:
To ©. N. Penner and Beulah Penner, jointly, the sum of
$210.00 plus all accrued interest on the deposit
deficliency for these two tracts.

Tract No. 5719~-8:

To Gladys C. Barrow - = = = - = = = = =~ $526.67
To Scott G. Pogle = = - = = =~ = =~ = = = $526.67
To May McSpadden Poole =~ - - = - - - - $526.66

Tract No. 5719-11:

To Alice L. Reobertson, Benjamin L. Robertson, and John L.
Robertson, jointly, the sum of $790.00.

Tract No. 57ig-13:

To B. E. (Joe) Biackwell the sum of $7,620.00.
Tract No. 5719-14:

To 5. Iula Lipe the sum of $750.00,
Tract No. 5730-C:

To Irene Olson the sum of $235.00 plus 1/2 of all accrued
interest on the deposit deficiency for this tract.

To Iottie Pouder Schneider the sum of $87.50 plus 1/8 of
all accrued interest on the deposit deficilency for
this tract.

To King Kirsconer the sum of $87.50 plus 1/8 of all
accrued Interest on the deposit deficiency for this
tract.

To William B, Pomeroy, Jr. the sum of $74.37 plus 1/8 of
all acerued interest on the deposit deficiency for
this tract.

To Williem H. Pomeroy, Jr., independent executor of the
estate of Norine Pomercy, deceased, the sum of $7k.38
plus 1/8 of all accrued interest on the deposit
deficiency for this tract.

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED that the 1/8 interest in the total award
tor 4/5 of the lessor interest in Tract No. 5624-I, owned by Lucy A. Ringo,
Ethel Ringo, Charles C. Ringo, George Grover Ringo, Mrs, C. A. Cole, Williem
P. Ringo, Mrs. Elizabeth Unruh, Robert Ringe and Alfred V. Ringo, in the total
sum of $85.00 together with 1/8 of the sccrued interest on the deposit defici-
ency for such tract, shall remain on deposit until the present addresses of
such owners shell be learned. The Court will enter an appropriate order of

!
distribution in the event any of 'such owners be located. In the event that

-13_



the above deseribed funds shall remain on deposit in the Registry of this
Court for a period of S years after the entry of this judgment, then, at the end
of thet period, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse such funds to the
Treasurer of the United States of Awerlca, pursuant to the provisions of Title
28, Section 2042 U.S.C.
- 15.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Plaintiff,
United States of Americs, shall have judgment against certain owners of the sub-
Ject property for the overpeyments as shown in paragreph 11 sbove, made to them
with respect to certain tracts as follows:
Tract Wo. 5625-9:
Judgment ageinst Charlotte Wettack Heath in the amount of $275.00.
Trect No., 5719-12:
Judgment against Cecil E. Sesls, Harvey L. Seals, Nancy E. Lord,
Elmer R. Sesals, James M. Seals and Mrs. Lillispn Seals, jointly and
severally, in the amount of $160.00.
The above named defendants shall meke payment of the foregoing
Judgmente to the Clerk of the Unlted States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklahoma.
When the foregoing judgments have been pald by the defendants, the
Clerk of this Court shall credit the payments to the appropriate tract deposits

and then disburse such payments to The Treasurer of the United States of Americs.

(5:)C2L£ééam_'wfi . ;/jizdﬂd7ﬁgg

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Ao A Yia o
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney

w =



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERX DISTGLICT OF OXIAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5709 «
Vs,
Tract Hos. 3427, B-l & E-2
317.58 Acres of land, More or Less, Fii =D
Situate in Osage and Fawnee Counties, ST
Oklahoma, and Clara M, Ferguson, et al.,

and Unknown Owners, NOY 7 .
A RO VIS

Defendants,

NOBLE C. HCOD
Clerk, UL 8. Disreict Clov-t

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application

JUDGMENT

of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for a finel Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2, The Court finds thetl the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure, on all perties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the dete the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $6,323,00, inclusive of interest,
iz just compensetion for the taking of the estates by the vlaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $4,600,00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

S. The Court finde that plaintiff and L. H. Fox, defendant herein,
have by the stipulation egreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $6,325.00, inclusive of interest,



IT IS, THIREFORE, BY THE CCULT ORDERED AND ADJUOGTL:

{8} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands herelnsgbove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed.

(b) The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
cf the above tracts is the sum of $6,325,00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The nlaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,725.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, nayable to the order of the follow-
ing named payees:

Lo Ho FOX 4 v 4 v v o o v o s o « » $0,325.00

Dated [T { + 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SAKTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTLICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintifs, ) Civil o, SOLA
Ve, )
o AT .
) ; ) Tract Ho. 308268 |5} & D
L27.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, )i
Situate in Pawnee, Qsags, and Creel )
Counties, Oklahomz, and Gleon A. } o
Milem, et al,, and Un’own Quners, ) NOY -7 apd
)
Defendants. }

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, Dst

JUDGMERT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its atterney, for a Ffinal Judgment deter-
mining the ownershin and the just compensation to be awarded the forwer owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
vere duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this sctiocii; that serviece of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publicstion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the DBeclaration oi Taking
and the Complainl were filed title {0 the estate telien, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stales of Awerica,

3. 'The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were tihe sole owners of tue above-captioned tract con the
date of taliing, and cre entitled to receive the sward therefor.

L, The Court finds the amoant of $500.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the teling of the estales by ithe »laintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and sald ftract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Tehing heretofore filed in this cause. The suw
of $520.00 was deposited into tae Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation for said tract upon the riling of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Mzude New Rider Steonneinson,
Dennis Knife Chief, John A. Knife Chief, Monuel Knife Chief and Mamie Grant
Morgan, by Charley R. Miller, Attorney, OfTice of ihe Regional Solicitor,

Department of the Interior, defendarte herein, have by the stipulation agreed



that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiif for the taling of the
estate taken in the -bove iract 1s the sum of $0600.00, iaclusive of interest,

I? IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ALJUDGED:

(a) The westing in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declsrotiorn of Tawing i1 and to the lands hereinabove
reierred to, as said trzcet is described therein, 1s hereby conlfirmed;

{b) The just compsusaticn to be paid by tne plaintiff for the taking
of tue above tract is the sum of $600.00, inclusive of interest;

(c) Tne vlaintiff shall forthwitl deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $71.00, without interest. Unon receipt
of the last-mentioned deiiciency, the Cleri of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the Tunds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinalter set furth, paoysble to the crder of the following-named

payees:
Bureau of Indian Aifairs, Musiiogee,
for deposit to the following accornts:
Maude New Rider Stcphenson e e e e e . $120.00
Dennis Knife Cnief . . . e e e e 120,00
John A, nife Chief., . . . . . . . . . 120,00
Manuel ¥nife Chief . . . . . . . . . . 120.00
Mamie CGrant Mormgan . . . . . . . - . . 120.00
$600. 00
75 {1964
Entered CCT Y
/s/ Allen L. Barrow
APPROVET: UNITZD STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P, Sanlee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISLHICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vE. Civil To. 5894

)
)
)
73%.55 Aeres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 4751
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, ) -
) FILED
)
)
)

Cklehowa, and Claud Brown, et al., and
Unlknown Quners,

Defendants. NDV "2 1964
JUDGMENT NOBLE €. BOOL
Clerk, U. 5 Diserict Cour
1. On this day this cause came on for heering upon the applicaticn
of the United Staies of Americe, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the juet compensaticn to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract,
2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
filed and £hat the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action; that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, ns prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the subject
tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint were
filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America,
3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taeking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,
L. fhe Court finds the amount of $025,00, inclusive of interest, is
Just ccompensatlon for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Tsking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of
$6880.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said tract upcn the fillng of the Declaration of Taking herein,
5. The Court finds that plaintiff and F. P. Thieman, Sr. and
Ben F. Nelson, Jr., defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $925.00, inclusive of interest.
IT' IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURI' CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:
(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to tie lands hereinabove



referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $$25.C0, inclusive of interest, of
which amount the sum of $660.00 has previously been disbursed to
F. P. Thieman, Sr.

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $45,00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the emounts hereinafter set forth, naysble to the order of the
following-named payees:

F, P, Thieman, 5. , + « « -« « « + « . $ 33.75
Ben F. Nelson, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . _2831.25

$265,00

Entered il 2 1964

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
RODITT FLoepnyg

RCBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, 8. Attorney

ajs



PN PHE UNIPE D STAT: S DUy o oy T
MR RN DT ' j

i

“rol W, toaithoarcd lva Feany, for themeclves and
all others <linilarly sitnated,

Saintife,
VvE,

Frank Nahan, in his official capacity as Chaivwan

of the Board of Contrat of the Fairfax Mutcipal
Hoegpltal; oy Hale, Carl R, Johnston, Vet tpretbaker,
and Jack Clewents, each in hir offlcial capacity ag a
member of the Board of Control of the “airisy
Municipal Hosgpital, Falrfax, Cklahoma,

ey B D

Tkt e et S ot ol Y Sl npen et e

Ve 1904

sefonvants,

—

LN A S IR B

ek ot s

Kow on this the ith day of Cctober, 1964, thic - otlcr comes
on to be heard upon the i otlon of the defeacants o il milse iy ac{lon for
want of juvisdiction..

The parties appeared by their respective counsel o0 meourd
and the court having beard the argunent upon sald notlon o slemisg, con-
cludes #aid n.otion should be rustained,

IV IS PUMLAEFQCQHL URDERE:S, A RTULGED AND L OvRED
that this caure bz, awid the same lg hereby Jicreizec! fupr want o f Juris diction,

at the cost of plaintifte,

mu R
1%}

. e cistrict Juape



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L5TC
vs. Tract No., J-1023 F:fl lﬂ E: [3
934,39 Acres of land, More or less, -
Situste in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and C. H. Dennis, et al, and NOV -5 964

Unknowvn Owners,

Defendants. NOBLE C. ¥00D

Clerk, 11, 5, Distrios Tages

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. %610

V8. Tract No. J-1021

1,402.07 Acres of Land, More or Leas, (Subsurface Interest Only)
Bituaste in Noweta and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and George Rott, et al, and

Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5000

vs. Tract No. J-1031

493.75 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Bituate in Rogers and Nowate Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and
Unknown Qwners,

United States of America, i

Defendants.

J u p 6 M E N T

1.

HOW, on this .74 day of July, 1964, this matter comes on for
dieposition on application of the plaintiff, United Stetes of America, for
entry of judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on November 1h,
1963, and the Court, after having exemined the filea in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds thet:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter

of this action.
3.
This judgment applies only to the entire estate taken in Tract No.

J-1023 in Civil Action No. 4570, to the estate taken in the subsurface interest

~1=-



only in Tract No. J-1021 in Civil Action No. h610, and to the entire estate
taken in Trect No. J-1031 in Civil Action No. 5000. The kgal descriptions

of such tracts and the estates talien therein are es particularly described

in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking filed in the three subject elvil
actions,

Hereinafter the term “"subject property” shall be used to designate
the particular interests covered by this Judgment.

k.

Service of Process hae been perfected elther personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendsnt in this cause, who are interested in subject property.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaints filed
hereln give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on September 8,
1958, as to Civil Action Wo. k570, on December 19, 1958 as to Civil Actlon No.
4610, and on August 19, 1960 as to Civii Action No. 5000, the United States of
America filed 1ts Declarations of Taking of certain estates in the subject
property; and on June 15, 1962 as to Civil Action No. LS5TC and on August 3G,
1961, as to Civil Action No. k610, the plaintiff filed amendments to such
Declarations of Teking, and title to the subject property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declarations of
Teking, and amendments.

6.

On filing of the Declarations of Making and the amendments thereto,
there were depogited in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property, certailnh sums of money, and part of
these deposite has been discbursed as set cut in paragraph 12 below,

7.

The owners of the surface Interest taken in Tract No. J-1023, together
with the plaintiff, have executed an Option for Purchase of Land, as alleged in
the Complaint filed in Civil Action No. L4570, whereby the pariies agree upon the
amount of compensation for the taking of such surface interest and such Option

ingofar as it applies to such surface interest in this tract should be approved.



B.

The Report of Commissioners riled herein on November 14, 1963, hereby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all interests in the subject
property covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
various interests in the subject property as fixed by the Cormission, is set
cut in paragraph 12 helow.

Q.

A deficiency existe between the smounts deposited as estimated just
compensation for the estates taken in Interest A (as described in paragraph 12)
in Tracts J-1023 and J-102]1 and the amounts fixed by the Commission and the
Court as Just compensation for such interests. However, it will not be neces-
sary for the Govermnment to make any additional Qeposit.

The funds deposited for Interest B (as described in paragraph 12) in
these two tracts have not been disbursed and should not be disbursed to the
owners of sald interest because of an overpayment to the same owners from the
deposit for Tract J-1031. The balance cn deposit in Tracts J-1023 snd J-1021
should be used to pay the swards of just compensation for Interest A in such
tracts and any surplus in the deposit for these two tracts should be refunded

to the Government,

The award for Tract Ho. J-1031 will create a surplus in the deposit
for such tract which surplus shouid be refunded to the Government.

The awards for Interest B (as described in paragraph 12) in Tracts
J-1023 and J-1021 should be offset against the overpayment to the owners of
guch interest from the depozit for Tract J-1031, and the balance of the over-
payment should be refunded by such owners to the Government.

The calculstions resulting in the findings set forth above are shown
in detail in paragraph 12 bhelow.

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest thereto, all other defendants
having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of
the subject property, end, as such, are entitled to receive the just compensa-
tion therefor,

il.
It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unlted

States of Americe has the right, power, and authoriliy to condemn for public use

...3..



the subject property, as particularly described in paragraph 3 herein, end
such property, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America, sg of the dates of filing the Declarations of Taking, snd amend-
ments hereto, and gll defendents herein and all other persons are forever
barred from aasserting any claim to such property.
iz,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to receive
Just compensation for the taking of the subject property is vested in the de-
fendanta whose names appear below in this paragraph; the Option Contract
described in peragraph T above, insofar as it spplies to the surface interest
in Tract No. J-1023 is approved, the Report of Cormissioners of November 14,
1963, hereby is confirmed, and the sums fixed in such Option end Report of
Commissioners are adopted as just compensation for the taking of the subject
property, as shown by the following schedule:

Pract No. J-1023 in Civil Action LSO
(Entire estate taken)

Owners:

Interest A:

All the surface interest and ell of the subsurface interest in
this tract, except an oil and gas lemse thereon, was owned by:

F. W. Keeler and
0llie Pella Keeler.

Interest PB:

An oil and gas lease covering this tract was owmed by the
following persons:

Rubein Johngon ~ - - - - - - 12/64
Jack Adelman
Bertha Adelman; “““““ 1/6k
Phillip K. Barto = - - = = = 1/64
James E. Jett, Jr.
Evelyn Mae Je1;:t ; """"" 1/64
H. ¢, Duke
Grace K. Duke) =~~~ T ° 7 1/6k
Matt Garrigan ) _ _ _ _ _ _ 2/6k
Warren Qarrigen)
Mark Berman
Sylvia Bermen) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ° 2/6k
H. John Goosmann - - - =~ - - 2/64
Johan Popko - - - = - - = - 1/6k4
Charles L. Matson - - - - - 26,64
Albert J, Bertch - - - - - - 8/6k
Harold Greene - - - - - = - 6/6h
Peter M. Busch - - 75%\

of- - 1/6k

James M, Earle - - 25%/



Tract No. J-1023 {Cont’d}

Awards, Deposit and Dishursals:

Interest B Totals

Interegt 4

Total Awards $13,150,00 $1,134.00 :31k,324.00
{Allocated to sur-
face interest
pursuant to

Option Contract - §$12,120.00

o% %4 4e a3 e b [o§ am wa

Allocated to
subsurface in-
terest pursvant
to Commissioners!

Report) - = = - =« 1,070.00
$13,150,00

B 88 %e s Ak B wE ws Ak

s

{Allocated to

oll and gas
lessee interest
in mineral es-
tate but exclud-
ing equipment
pursuant to
Commissioners'
Report - - - - -

BN e384 SE MS SR IV ww B4 48 B4 e wh 2% 4k we &% 8% [#6 eb ah

ab 24 e as Ew 4w

$4814.00

Allocated to

oll and gas
equipnment pur-
suant to Com-
migsioners!'
Report) - -~ - - - 650.00
$1,134.00

Deposited as esti-

mated compensation $12,670.00 $600.00 :413,270.00 $13,270.C0

Disbursed to

Owners - = = « = = 12,670.00 $12,670.00

None

Balance due
to Owners - - - - $ 520.00

S se s SR 4 AY =k Se e 4 A% BR 4% we A8 4k es kE

$1,134,00

Deposit Deficiency $ 520.00 $534.00 1 $1,054.00

Balance on Deposit $600.00

48 sa 48 42 @ S0 w¥ Sy wn E4 8 #s ws S bW B4 BE B6 N A B4 ST a5 E wh 44 AF ¥ k% wa e 44

a® 4B %3 4% 8 se 44 e




Tract No. J-1021 in Civil Action 4610

(Subsurface interest only)

Owners:

Interest A:

All of the subsurface interest in this tract, except an oil and gas

lease thereon, was owned by:
Gaorge W. Heape

Interest B:

An o0il and gas lease covering this tract was owned by the same persons
whose names are listed under Interest B under Tract J-1023 above.

Awerds, Deposit and Disbursals:

Interest A

Interest B

Totals

Awards of just
compensation
pursuant to
Commissioners"
Report $510.00

$910.00

{Allocated to
01l and gas
lessee inter-
est in mineral
estate but ex-
cluding
equipment - - = = = = + = = 4 . o - -

Allocated to
ol]l and gas
eguipment) - - -

Deposited as
egtimated
compensation ~ - - - - - $900.00

Disbursed to
Owners

Balance due
to Owners - - - - $910.00

Deposit
deficiency =~ - = = = - =

Balance c¢n
deposit ~ - = =~

s fes e an

s

er a2 s

$1,060.00

$ 410.00

4 Be 4R B4 e e

i 650.00
§$1,060.oo

e aa

$675.00

e wx 44 ae e

None

i

$1,060.00

L R T A T

s Be BE we

N se 4r 4t ea

s 54 A sk e»

$1,970.00

$1,575.00

$1,575.00

None

an #E me we av am

42 e

les +o o

A4 48 se we $8 BB 44 %s A% wa sy am

. es ws

$395.00

$1,575.00




Tract No. J-1031 in Civil Action 5000

Owmers:

Interest A:

{Entire estate taken)

M of the estate taken in this tract, except an oil and gas lease
thereon, wae owned hy:

Effie M. Heape

Interesgt B:

An 01l and gas lease covering this tract was owmed by the same persons
whose names are listed under Interest B under Tract J-1023 above.

A1l of said lease ownere have executed povers of attorney to

Charles L. Matson.

Award, Deposit and Disbursals:

Interest A

Interest B

Totals

Deposited as
estimated

compensation - = - ~ - - - -

Avards of Just
compensation,

pursuant to

Commigsioners'

Report - - = - - $1,800.00

(Allocated tc
011 and gas
lessee inter-
est in mineral
eatate but
excluding
equipment

Allocated to
oil and gas
equipment)

Disbursed to
Ownerg - - = = = = None

To Charles L.
Matson

Balance due

to Owners - ~ - $1,800.00

Overpayment
to Owners
Overdeposit - - - - -~ - - -

Balance on
deposit

T R R L

P N . T TS

P T 1]

$2,300.00 : $22,650.00: $2b,950.00 $2k,950.00
$1,800.00 : 8,T50.00; 410, 550.00
----- : 8l 450.00 :
----- :_$k,300.00 :
: $8,750.00 :
----- 1822,650.00 : $22,650.00
- §$13,9oo.00 :
$500.00 : $13,900.00: $14,400.00

I T T T P

ae os a

re 2v 2e

------ $2,300.00




13.
{J-1023 in C.A. h570)

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the balance on deposit for Tract No, J-1023, in
Civil Action No. L570, to F. W. Keeler and Ollie Della Keeler the sum of
$520.00 plus interest on the sum of $520.00 at the rate of 6% per annum from
June 15, 1962 to the date of this disbursal.

The remainder of the deposit for this tract, after such disbursal,
shall be disbursed to the Treassurer of the United States.

No additional deposit for this tract shall be made. The balance due
to the owners of the oil and gas lease on this tract, in the sum of $1,134.00
shall be offset against the amount they were overpaid on Tract No. J-1031 in
Civil Action Ho. 5000, as shown in paragraph 15.

14,
{J-1021 in C. A, b4610)

It Ie Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the balance on deposit for Tract No. J-1021 in Civil
Action No. 4610, to George W. Heape the sum of $510.00 plus interest on the
sum of $10.0C0 &t the rate of 6% per anmum from August 30, 1961 to the date of
this disburssal.

The remainder of the deposit for this tract, after such disbursal,
shell be disbursed to the Treasurer of the United States.

No additional deposit shall be made for this tract. The balance due
to the owners of the oil and gas lesse on this tract, in the sum of $1,060.00,
shell be offset against the amount they were overpaid on Tract No., J-1031 in
Civil Action No. 5000, as shown in paragraph 15.

15.
{J-1031 in €. A. 5000)

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Clerk of this
Court shall disburse from the balance on deposit for Tract Wo, J-1031 in Civil
Actlon No. 5000, to Effie M. Heape, the sum of $1,800.00

The remainder of such deposit, after such disbursal, in the sum of
$500.00, shall be disbursed to the Treasurer of the United States.

The overpsyment to the cwners of the oill and ges lease on Tract
J-1031 hereby is reduced by the balances due to such owners on Tracts J-1023
and J-1021 as follows:

-8-



Overpayment on Tract No. J-1031 ~ = ~ = = = - $13,900.00

Balance due to owners on other 2 tracts:

J-1023 - = = = - = 4113400
J-102) « = - = - - 1,060.00
Total = = = = = = 2,194.00
Net Overpayment - - - $11,706.00

The plaintiff, United States of America sghall have judgment agalnst
the owners of the oil and gas lease covering the subject tracts, for the amount

of the overpayment to them as follows, to-wit:

Bubein Johnson - - - - — = = = = $2,194.87
Jack Adelman and

Bertha Adelman - - = = - - - - $182.91
Phillip K. Barto - « - = - = - - $182.91
James E. Jett, Jr, snd

Bvelyn Mae Jett - - -~ - - - - 182,01
H. 0. Duke and

Grace K. Duke = = = = = = = = $182,91
Matt Gerrigen and

Werren Gerrigan - - - -~ - - - $365.81
Mark Berman and

Sylvia Berman -~ = - = - = ~ - $365.81
H. John Goosmenn - - - - - - - - $365.81
Johan Popko =~ =~ = = = = = « - = $182.91
Charles L. Matson = - - = = - - $4,755.55
Albert J. Bertech = =~ = - =~ - - = $1,k63.25
Harold Greene =- =~ - - - -~ - ~ - $1,097.44
Peter M, Busch - = « - - =~ = -~ = $137.18
Jemes M, Baxle - - - ~ - =~ - = - $45.73

Each of the foregoing judmments asgainst the owners shall draw interest
at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of filing this judgment until payment
of said .judgments,

Peyment of the said judgments shall be effected by each of the judg-
ment creditors paying to the Clerk of the United States District Court, Northern
Distriet of Oklehoma, the amount of the judament egainst him together with all
acerued interest.

The refunds maede by the defendants in payment of the aforesaid jJudg-
nents shall be credited to the deposit for Tract No, J-1031 in Civil Action
5000. Upon receipt of such refunds the Clerk of this Court shall disgburse all

such funde te the Treasurer of the United States.

/s/ Kllen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBFRT A, MARIOW
Assistant United States Attorney




R LT G A

IN UHE DISTHICT COURT OF THE UNITELDL STATIE FOR TS
NOLTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHOLIA

2

HAZFEL WALTOWN, }

Pliaintiff, ;
Svhe ) Wo, 5072

SATEWAY STORES, INC., ; F g L E E)

a corporation, )
Defendant. ) NOY - o 1564

ORDER NOBLE €. HOOD
d . erk, U1, S, THeerict Court
/ln PRSP Dtos

Now, on this _z_@__/day of Cedsbar, 1964, the above entitled
matter coming on for hearing upou the Stipulation of the parties for
Dismissal with Prejudice and it appearing to the Court that the partice
have settled said caune out of court and have filed a wr itten Stipulation
herein for dismissal with prejudice to a new action at the costs of
defendant but without attorney's fees to either side, and the court being
well and sufficiently advised in the premises,

IT IS ORDERIED, ADJUDGED AND RECRERD, that the above
entitled matter be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to

a new action at the costs of defendamt but without attorney's fees to

either side, /

JUDGE

Approved:

} e 5"\‘\/115'; R ('(:‘/a( ye

Sttorney for Plaintiff T

,‘j...\:.,,._ f_:(_ e 4

Attorney for Defendant



I TRE "NITED STATES DIRTRTCT CCURT FAR WY
NORTHERN OLSTRICY OF ORLAHCMA

KENNETH HOLT and IRVING RROLL, Guardians

af JAMES GORDON BARNHART, s minor,
Plaintiffe,

NO, 6 0 38 - Civil

Vi

NORTH AMERICAN VAN LINES,INC., & corporation;
RICHARD R. ABRAME and WILLIAM R. ABRAMS, co-

partners d/bfa/ ABRAMS MOVING & STORAGE CO., E oy LED
RICHARD R, ABRAMS, individuaily, and WILLIAM R. bk R RS
ABRAMS, indfividually, WILLIAM HEREERT HARROLD,

individually; and CENTRAL SURETY & INSURANCE NOV -~ ¢ 1964

CORPORATION, a corporatiom,

NOBLE o O

Defendants. .
Clerk 708 Dhistrice Conrt

Nt St St St NP Nt Nl Nt Sl Nt N S el el St ot

QRRER
NOM, on this _lg__ day of Novemher, 1964, by sgreoment,of
the actorneye request that the above-matter be diemiseed with prejudice.
The attorneye represant to the Court that legal and final relcaees have
been executed, dischargfng all defendants.
IT 18 THEREPORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the above-
captioned matter be, and hersby 1s, dismisscd with prejudico, at the cost

of the defendante.

/ z/ J( { (L F e
Jm)m

Selllers & Woodson, Attorneys for

s ' the Plaintiff )

. ‘éiii% %jébu_
K*? avinzton & n, Attorneys for

Defendante, North American Vin Liues,

Im;/ 7& cegnal Surt? & I?llur /pce Corp.,

/ A, .,//

’“ilfred B. tnight,“ittornay fo Defeddants,
Richaid R. Abxams & Willisw R. Abrams,
cospartners, d/b/a Abrame Moving &

Storage _o., Kichard R. Abrams, individually,
william K. Abrams, individually, and William
Herbert Harrold, individually,




IN TIH UNTTED STATES DISTRICT CONRT FOP T NORTWENH
DISTEICT OF i1Au00
JOHN P. GAMP,

Fetitioner,
o . &Y/

FilL B D
NGV o 1964

N7
Vi

R N A T S

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

SEDLE SO L O ROOD

Chovl LT R DMstrict Coager
The Court has carefully considered the Motion oi
Jobu P. Camp, Petiticner, in Case No. (376, to vac&te senience
under Section 2:5L5, Title 28, U.5.C., and the Court has lurther
reviewed the file or the Petitloney, John P. Canmp, in Cr. No.
13874 in the United States District Court for the Northern Dige
trict of Oklahoma.

The Court ig of the opiunion that there is no werit
in the plaintif{'s application under Sectivn 2755, aud the
fileg and records in both the criminal and civil casec reierred
to conclusively show that the Petitioner i not entitled tou
any relief, and there is nothing of an evidential nature that

reculres a hearing in this matter.

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDERED that tlhe motion of tle
Fetitioner he aud the same is hervely denied.

DATED this £'Q day of RNovemboy, 1 614,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THS UREY R STATLES DISTIUICT CLURT @i 10
NMORTHERN DISTRICT OF CHRLAHOLA

United States of America, !
¥
Libelant, }
)
va. } Civit Ba, 6014
j
Une 1860 Ford 1 ickup truck }
Sertal No, FL0CUK 36092, its } Forb i o
toals and appurtenances, :
¥ BV B,
B

Respondent.
S VREAD O ey

GRDER DeENYING CUNDENMNATION AND FORFeITU l‘{lﬁ B

This matter came on for decision on this 10th day of November,
1864, pursuant to regular getting and notice to the parties. The libelant, United
States of America, appeared through its counsel, United States Liistrict Attorney
for the Northern District of Oklahoma John i, huel, by ¢ hulips Iireckinridge,
Assistant United States District Attorney, and the respondent appeared through
its counsel, Thomas K, Brett. Both counscl announced ready to proceed with
the hearing., After stztements of counsel, the court announced that based upon
the evidence presented at the {formal non-jury trial on Monday, ‘ctober 24, 1964,
all issues herein should be found in favor of the respondent and the forfeiture and
condemnation of the 1360 Ford pickup truck, Sertal No, i lGCOKIB0562, its tools
and appurtenances, as prayed for by the Libelant ig hereby denizl. The court
atated that its decision herein was based upon the acquittal, hy reason of the
proven defenge of entrapment, of the charge of transportation of non tax paid
whiskey in Criminal Action No, 14, 140, United states of Anwyrica vs, Jasper Cox
in this court; it having been agreed by counsel and the partles nercto that said
criminal action and this civil action could pe consolidated for the hearing held
on Jdetober 12, 1864, The basis of the court's decision herein is the case of

Coffey v. United States, 118 U.8. 446 (1485), and ). 8, v. One 1358 Ford, &7%

. 2d T04 (10 Cir,, by,




If IS THEREFORE GrlZoi.ss that the lbelant's orayer for
condewnation and forfeiture of One 1860 Forad pickup truck, Heriat Wo,

FLoC UK 6052, its tools and appurtenances, w denied; and toe courl {iods the
imsues herein in favor of the reapondent witii all costs to the United Siates of
America, including the truck storage charges; and the respondent track owner,
Jasper Cox, is hereby exonerated on the $250, 00 cash bond previously posted
with the creAES AL aours and the crens of Tats churt is hereby direcied to
refund the amount of said cash bond to the sawd Jasper Cox,

IT IS FURTHER QRDERED that the United States fwarshal for
the Northern District of Oklahome who is in custody of said pickup truck for
and on behal! of the libelant, United States of Awmerica, humedately and forth-
with return possession of said vehicle, its tools and appurtenances, to its owner,

Jasper Cox.

/S_L Mn—’ Z, /:» [

TUNITUL STATES DISTRICT JUDRGE



U. . ITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR TIIE
HORTHERY DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States of America, %
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4986
)
vs. ) Tract No. 6626-F
)
£30.00 Acres of Land, More or less, )
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Alva A. Cole, et al, and Unknown ) R
Owners, % (ST T S
Defendents. ) ROV 10 564
J v D6 M E NT NO™LLE O

Clerk, o/ 80 Moy Qo

On November _/4— , 1964, this cause as to the captioned tract came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, for disposition of the Plaintiff's motion
for judgment. After being advised Ly counsel for Plaintiff and having examined
the files in this case, the Court Iinds;

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in the tract
shown in the caption above, as such tract and estate are described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publica=
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Tederal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in thig cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

A pre-trisl hearing in this case was held before the Court on April 30,
1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The Plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hugh V. Schaefer,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma. The
defendants Julien W. Glass, Jr., individually and as Trustee for Eva Payne Glass
and Ernest Frances Bradfield, appeared by their attorney, Glenn H. Chappell and
the defendsnts P,I.C. Management Co., Inc., Hinmen Stuart Milam, Mildred Viles,
and Mary Stevensorn, appearsd by their attorney, James M. Hamill. WNo other

defendants appeared at such hearing, either in person or by attorney, in



connection with the subject tract, and ne other defendants have made any
appearance in connection with the subject tract.
b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of fmerica the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particuwlarly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant therete, on August 5, 19€0, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estate in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
Stetes of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
wag deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, certain sums of money, part of which has been
disbursed, as shown in paregraph 11 below,

.

The owners of an undivided 1/2 interest in the lessor interest and
the owners of the entire lessee interest in the estate taken herein, together
with the Plaintiff have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just
Compensation for such interests and such Stipulations should be approved,

7.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-trial hesring concerning the remaining undivided 1/2 interest in the
estate taken herein end finds that just compeusation for the taking of such
interest was $168,00, and such sum should be adopied as the award of just
compensation for such interest taken in the subject property and such award
should be distributed to the owner thereol as shown in peragraph 11 below.

8.

The defendants named as owners in paragraph 11, as of the date of
taking, were the owners of the estates condemned in the subject property, and
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are entitled to recelve the awards of just compensation.

G

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated

eompensation for the subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulations

As To Just Compensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be deposited



for the benefit of the owners herein. Such deficiency is set forth in para-
graph 11 below.
10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and sutherity to condemn for public use
the property described in parsgraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of Tiling such Declara-
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other perscns interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose nemes appear in the schedule below; the right te just com-
pensation for the estates teken in this prorerty is vested in the parties so
named, as their interests appear therein; and the awards of Jjust compensation
for the estates herein taken in the subject property are as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 6026-F

Owners:
Iessor Interest -

Julisn W. Glass, Jr. - - - - - - 1/8
Frnest Frances Bradfield - - ~ - 1/8
Julian W. Glass, Jr.,

Trustee for Eva Payne Glass - 1/h
Russell M. Weaver, Trustee - - - 1/2

Lessee Interest ~

P.I.C. Management Co., Inc, - - 1/2
Hinman Stuart Milsm - ~ - - = - 1/6
Mildred Viles = =~ = = = = = = = 1/6
Mary Stevenson - - « - ~ = = - - 1/6
Avard of Just compensation = - -~ - - - - - $9,370.00 $9,370.00
Deposit of estimated compensation = - = = = = = = = = = « =« - - $8,8388.00
Disbursed to owners:
Lessor Interest - - « « = - - - - « = None
Lessee Interest « - = =~ - = - - - - = 8,552.00
Balance due to lessor owners = « = = = = - $818.00

Deposit Deficiency - = = = = = = = = = « = = = = - 0 v - - =« - $482.00




12.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shazll deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil Action No. 4986
to the credit of Tract No. 6626-F, the deficiency sum of $482.00. The Clerk of
this Court then shall disburse from the depocit for the subject tract certain

sums as follows:

Julian W. Glass, Jr, - - - - =~ = = = = = - - $162.50
Ernest Frances Bradfield - = - = = = = = = - $162.50
Julien W. Class, Jr., Trustee

for Eva Payne Glass = = - = = = - = = = = $325.00
Russell M. Weaver, Trustee - -~ - -~ - = - - - $168.00

B,
yﬁ:AL = ,"%-"1.4«' o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCOVED:

Tl ol L i M o S
HUGH V£ SCHAEFER i
Assistant U. 8. Attcrney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAIOMA

United Steten of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5000

V8. Tract No. 56106

Situate in Rogers and Nowata Counties,
Oklahoma, and Ivoy Byrd, et al, and

)
§
%
493,75 Acres of Lond, More or lLess, )
)
Unimown Qwners, ;

Dafendants,

UYWL E DO
[3 RS PR A

On October 27, 1964 this matier came on for pre-trisl conference before
the Court. The Plaintiff eppesred by Assistant United States Attorney ilubert A.
Marlow, and the defendant owners smppeared by their counsel, Glenn ¥. Chappell.
After belug advised 1y counsel and having exaemined the f'iles in this matter,
the Couwrt finds that in this Civil Action, No. S000, the Plaintlif 1o condemning
o subordination of all oll, gas snd other minerals to the right to flood a cer-
tain tract, described in the Complaint end designated as Tract Ko. 5610-6. The
Court further finde that such tract 50610-6 is wholly included in the ares
described as Tract No. 1~1276, eseribed and included in Civil Action No. ook,
The entire title to the subsurface estate under L~1276 was condemned in such
action, Therefore, the subordination of the oil and gas rights under a portion
of such tract in the present civil ectlon is superflnous and such action ehould
be dismissed.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that Civil Action No. 5000 insofar only ase
it spplies to Tract No. 5610-6 hereby is dismissed. The Clerk of this Court
is ordered to disburse the deposit of estimeted compensation for such trect
in the sum of $700.00 to

The Treasurcr of the United States of Americs.

UHITED STATES DICIRICH JUDGE
APPROVED:

Wodont 5l Marler

WUBERT A, MARIOW
Asgistant U. 8. Attorney




3. THE UNITeD STATZS DISTRICT COLRT Ik AND FUK ThE LORTHERL
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

KALQ Electric Cooperative, Inc., i
a corporation,
Civil Ko.__5938
Flaintiff,

Vi
72 heres of Lend, more or less for casemehts
gercss same, situate in Usage County, Qklshoma,
and .. L. JACLKYON, et al.,

Defendants,

JUDGHMERT CONFIIQILWNG LuPORT OF
COMIISSTONERS

licw ¢n this ZEE"’day of November, 1904, this natter gores on

for eonfirmation of report of eommission filed in this proceeding, and
the Court, being fully advised in the matter, finds that this Court
did, or the 12th day of June, 19v4, appoint a comaission to conduect
Learings, recelve evidence, and view tle lands involved end t. do all
acts and take all measures neceasary and proper for the efficient
perfornmance of this duty, as in such cases provided-said comnission to
have the powers of & master provided in Sub-division (c¢) of Rule 53,
and in such proceeding Le governed by the provisions of paragraphs 1
and 2 of Sub—division {d)} of Rule 53.
Pursuant to the order issued by tuis Ccurt on the lth day of
June, 1964, and after proper notice, the comnission conducted a hearing
in the $econd Floor Courtroom of the United “tates Courthouse 224 South
Boulder, Tulsa, Oklahoma, on the 19th day of June, 1964, wherein
plaintiff was represented by its Attorney, Jack L. Herschach, and defendar
appeared by counsel, lLarry MeSoud, Assistant U. $. District Attorney.
411 parties presented tesatimony of witnesses and introduced exhibits.,
The comndission has now filed its report, and the same should be approved.
IT IS THYREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the awards
set forth in the report of commission as to the lands invelved in this
proceeding be, and the same are hereby, confirmed and approved in every

respect by this Court, and in the following amounts, to-wit:

TRACT Liise 1
Comnissiont's Award 600,00
Depogited FOOB.00
Tenants Award & 50,00

Deposited $ 50.00



TRACT }NO, II

Commigsionts Award $300.00
Deposited $300.00
Tenants Award 4 25.00
Deposited v 25,00

TRACT 110, II1

- LR AL

Comnisaiunts Award BE00.00
Deposited $800.00
Tenants Award o oB0.O
Depcsited § 50.00
TRACT LQ, IV
Conmiaslon®s Award 3300.00
Deposited $300.00
Tenants Award & 25.00
Deposited $ 25.0u
TRACT 1i0s V
Comnission's Award $300.00
Depcaited 3306.00
Tenants Award % 10.00
Deposited $ 10,00
TRACT LD, VI
Commission's Award $900,.I0
Deposited $900.00
Tenants Award $ 25.00
Depousited $ 25.00
TRACT NO, VI
Commispion?s Award PGU0.00
Deposited $600.00
Tenants Auard $ 20,00
Deposited 3 25:60
TRACT NO, VI1Q
Commisslon®™s Award $O00.00
Depusited $0.00
Tenants Avard $ 20.00

Deposited & 20.00



TRACT WO, 31X

Commission's Award $OUU..00
Deposited 000,00
Tenants Award $ 20.00
Deposited $ 20.UU

TRACT J0. %

el

Commismion's Award $000.0U
Depusited $500,00
Tenants Award $ 20.00
Depoaited ¢ 20.00
THACT WO, Xi
Cortnigsion's Award $600.00
Deposited $&600.00
Tenante Award $ 20.00
Daposited $ 20.00
THACT NO, 41T
Conuninsion's Award BOU0.00
Deposuited $H00.00
Tenants Award g 20.00
Deposited $ 20.00
TRACT NO, LIil
Comaissionts Award $600.00
Depoaited $000.30
Tenants Award $ 20.00
Deposited $ 20.00
THACT NQ, ATV
Commission's Award $600.00
Deposited $600 .00
Tenants Asard $ 20.00
Deposited 3 20.00

IT 1$ FURTHER ORDURED, ADJUDGED AND DJCHEED that said amounts are
final in all respects as te the fair, cash, market value of sald sasement!
across said tracts of land, including all dauages of whatscever nature.

IT IS FURTHDR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKD DECRELD that the commiaslon's
avard is affirmed in its entirety in the amount of $8346.00 for all of

tite intarests v the land involved in thls procecding.



1P de FPURTHEL Ohbakbl, ADJUOGED Al DeGhizD that <hoe Clerk of this
Lovrt having heretofore veen directed to ake payaents hereundsr, thoe aamc
are herely approved and gonflirned, and the Clerk 18 Lersby further directe
argl authoriged to pay to the Superintundont of tho Usgiu indian Arxency,
Fa.luska, Oklahomm, for the uvee and venafit of the following named Indians

cheo suns set forth opposite tielr reones as tenants of the indicated

tracts?

Tyact ho. il Loyrena hashburn $ 25.00
Tract lo. LII Lorena Lashburn < 50.00
Tract lo. 1V Lorsna !ashburn § 25.00
Tract ko. V Hoge Lagon v 10.00
Tract ko. 4 Theodore wilson $ 20.00
Tract No. &X1 Theodure ilson 3 20,00

Tot& Lo $3150.00
The Clerk ls furthor diraected, ordered and authoriged to pay to
tha following individuals the sun sct flortl. cpposite sach their namcs

fa tenants of tie respactive tracts:

Tract hNo. 1 Dew. Jacksen F 5000
Tract o, Vi L. Co 2llendore 3 25,00
Irect No. Vil L. €. Ltllendure ¢ 26,00
Tract ko, VIII £e Co Fullendorc ¥ 20,00
Tract No. 11 Be. Co Mullendore § 20,00
Tract Fo. Ea Q. tullendore v 20.00
Tract Lo. X111 E. G, bullendore $ W L00
Tract No. &IV Louise . Palr.eather P 20.00

The Court further finde fron the evidence and it is therefore ordered
ad judgzed and decreed that inscfar as Tract bo. 3011 is concerned thet the
records in this case throughout are lLierchby amended to provide that Velna

imylop Scott does not have & 1ife estate In tle premises invelved, tut

does uwn & 1/3 undivided intﬁrﬂi;f%%%%:i::
Jr

o United Statcs Diatrict Jud;e
APPHOYED rd

Ioroiay wllgabeth tioppor



hra,

R

it +

LM G Y7 £V DU I
}ji it £ Clerh o0 ™ Prooo 0 ke

wEMTY e bk ey g T R T IR STYVR SN

1 %0, or Tas L e O R NPTy o T, ,

e e R L IR R RN SEC TS

| S T WA T B T IR O PSR N 13 T
[ENTSE Y S [ER AT A PR (" TN S T I T

vt i fues 7 et GRS .

S / -'%ma.‘,y oi ...2/

EACED s LRI L

.‘.wﬁvll"u{!‘ﬁ ﬁ"'

Tk, O (/ ,;,,aaf arids
At ‘v ey Cor Pladns Do

"Z?/zg“,f{. I// L _/r s ../L;’.;/.,ﬁ(.? ;/i -

AV a



A THE UNITTED STATES DISTRICT Coda? FOaOTHs
RORTHE AN DISTRICT OL onladsbid

LILLIAN AYTIY, ¥
}
biaintiff, }
)
v, ) No. 5056
)
SAFEV. AY STOGairl, INC,, ¥ -
a corporation, and JACK } e
HOFPER, }
)
Defendants. )}

GARDER OVERRULING MUTION TO REMAND AND
SUST AINING MOTION TG DISMISS

Now on this 10th day of Novembher, 1964, the motion to disuusgs of
the defendant, Jack Hopper, and the iuotion to remand of the plaintiff herein
came on for hearing pursuant to regular setting, The plaintiff was represent-
ed by her counsel, Juhn Wheeler, Jr., and “arren Jackman, and the defendants
were represented by their counsel, Hudson, Hudson, Wheaton, Xyle & Brett,
by W, F. Kyie, and both coungel announced ready to proceed with the hearing
of the respective motions. After reviewwng the file, considering the briefs
{iied herein and hearing argument of counsel, the court concludes that the
motion to disraise of the defendant, Jack Hopper, should be sustainod and the
motion to remand of the plaintift, Lilllan Autry, uwverruied and the plaintiff
granted an exception Lo the court's ruling.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORBERED that the caotion to disn.das of the defendant,
Jack Hopper, is Aereby sustained and the defendant Yack Hoppsr is hereby dis-
m.lgsed from fnis action with costs to the plawtill; and [T 15 PURTHER ORLIER-
2L that the motion to remand of the plaintidff is hereby overruled and the plaintiff

iy hereby granted an exception to the court's order,

. g
h} e - _ LY 2
L .,/ i o s

UNITED WF0Es DISTRICT TULGH

THBel



I THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTITERN
DISTRICT OF OiKLAITGMA

PAUL FISIER ROGERS, }
Petitioner, ;
V. § No. 00€4=Civil
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ; FlL E D
Respondent. ) NOV 1(3‘964
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) NOBLE C_}y)Cﬂ)‘
) Clerk V‘S‘thmtboml
Plaintiff, )
vE. ; Ko. 14,0v0=Cr.
PAUL FISIER ROGERS, ;
Deiendant . ;

ORDER

The above civil action and the criminal action ghould
be considered together in order to get a true picture of the
complaints of the Petitioner, Paul Fisher Rogers. In 14,006-Cr.
Petitioner, as the record clearly shows, was at every stage of
the proceeding represented by counsel of his own choice. The
record in the criminal case clearly shows that Paul Fisgher Rogers
was served with a copy of the Grand Jury Indictment charging
two counts for violation of the I'yer Act.

On July 23, 1964, Paul Fisher Rogers, being present in
person and by his attorney, James P. Goeppinger, recelved a copy
0i the Indictwent, and entered a plea of not guilty as to bhoth
counts; on September 8, 1964, Paul Fisher Rogers, being present
in person and represented by John Harris, withdrew his pleas of
not guilty as to both counts and entered a plea ol guilty as to
each count; on September 16, 1964, the zaid Rogers, present 1o
person and represented by John Harris, wac sentenced by Judge
Liither Bohancon on both counts 1 and ¥ for a period of five years,
the sentence in Count 7 to run concurrently with the gentence in
Count 1.

The Petitioner Rogers has i{iled what he denominates
"in Motion and Upon Application To Show Prohahle Cause, In Judi-
cial Review De Novo.'" This motion is shown in the eriminal case.
Thereaiter Petitiouer Rogers, in Civil #6060, filed an Amended
dotion to Vacate and Set Aside Senteunce. Tu the first HMotion



above referred to Petitioner contends that lnasmuch as he
entered his plea of guilty before Honorable Allen E. HBarrow,
Chief Judge, Werthern District of Cklahoma, and therealter

he was brought before Homorable Iuther Iolauon, Judge ol the
Northern Digtrict of Oklahoma, and sentenced, he contends it
was error for Judge Bohanon to sentence him under the circum-
stance.

In his smended Motion above reierred to, he contends
that he notified his attorney, Joho D. Harris, that he wisghed
to appeal and asked Mr. Harris to come to the jail and see
him; that Mr., larris did not contact him and that he was there-
{ore inadeguately defended.

In another Motion filed in the Civil Case, the
Petitioner Rogers asked that he be furnished a transcript
of all of the proceedings and documents relating to hils case.

The Court finde that there ig no merit in the claim
of error made by the Petitioner that he was sentenced by Judge
Bohanon upon pleas of guilty entered before Judge Barrow. Both
are Judges of the Northern District of Oklahowa. At the time
of sentenciug, Judge Bohanon had all the files and records
before him, including the Probation COfficer's Presentence Report.
Petitioner was before the Court with his private attorney and
made no objections.

With respect to hig alleged desire to appeal his
sentence, the Court finds ag & matter of law that there is no
merit to this contention. Petitioner pled guilty to two counts
of the Dyer Act, each of which carries a maximuw sentence of
five years, and he wag sentenced on both counts to five years,
to run concurrently, so in effect he was sentenced to flve years
only.

The Court {inds that the Petitioner ig not entitled
to the records and documents asked for in his Motion. These
documents could under the records hafore the Court be of no
leneiit to the Petitioner except for hisg own private information.
The Court findg that there ig no necessity for an evidentiary
heaving in this case, and further finds that the Motions and
H.les and records in the two cageg involved, one civil and one
criminal, conclusively show that Petitioner is entitled to no
relief,

IT IS THEREFORE THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT that all
of the Motions referred to herein and as shown hy the files
be and are denied.

DATED this Aé day of November, 1464,

LN / ‘ / -~
(2 /QUZ%;u,':?VZ%uf%«

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Tlaintiff,
vs.

A}
/
)
)
)
1033.72 Acres of Iand, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee )
Counties, Ollahoma, and Pearl B. )
Jackson Co., et al., and Unkncwn )
Cvmers, )

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMEDNT

Civil No. 4982

Tract No. 2318

NOBLE C. BOOD
Clerk, U, 8 Distzis T

1. On this dsy this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of Americe, by Iits,atterney, for a final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensation tc be swarded the former owners

of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the

13th day of October, 19GhL,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint

were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action; that service of

either personally or by publication of notice,

process has been perfected

as prescribed by Rule TA of

the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable

interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking

and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,

became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein cn the 13th day of

October, 196k, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fsct as to all

tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the

subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below,

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as

estimated just compensation for subject tract and fhe amounts fixed by the

Commission end the Court ac Just couwpensction ond a sun of money sullicicnt

to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These

deficiencies are set out in paragreph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants

listed below in paragraph © were the scie owners of the sbove captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THERETORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in nlaintiff of title tc the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therecin, is hercby confirmed;

{ (b) The Jjust ccompensation lo be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of $3,638.25, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of October 13, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
suwas therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT No, 2318

OQwner: James P. Spess and Lily R. Spess (Lessors) and P. R. Williams (Lessee)

Awvard of Just Compensation $3,638.25
Deposited as Estimated Compensation 2,675.00
Disbursed to Owners 2,006.25
Balance due to Owner 1,G32.00
Deposit Deficiency 063,25

T. The plaintiff shall Torthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $963.25, without interest. Upon
recelipt of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
auvthorized and directed to drew checks . on the Tunds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payeess

James R, & Lily R. Spess . ., . . $8&7.50
P. R, Williams . 4« 4w & + . . . » (85,50

$1,632.00

Entered MOV 16 1964

/s/ Allen &, Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rovert P. Santee

RCBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DIGTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

United States of America, 3
Plaintif?, )

vs. ) Civil Action No. 5359
)
181.15 Acres of lend, More or lLess, ) Tract Nos. 3019E-3
Siiuate in Pawnee and Osage Countles, ) 3019E-4 Ff‘r o
(klahoma, and Nathan Rosenberg, et al., ) 3019E-5 VR e
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

NOV 17 <554

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

(‘INOBT_E CoHCOD
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon thé ESpHcRBim : ..

uf the United States of Awerica, by its atterney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
13th dsy of October, 196k,

2, The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either nersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of (Civil Procedure, on all parties having ccuwpensable
interesis in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americe.

3., The Report of Commigsioners filed uerein on the 13th day of
October, l96h, is hereby sccepted and adopteﬁ as a Cinding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paregraph 6 below.

4. Certain deficiecncies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensetion for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensalion end a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deliciencies should be deposited by the Government, These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph & below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendunts
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole ocwners of the above capticned tracis

on the date of taking end are entitled to receive the award thereol,



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintifi of title to tne sstates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred te, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove tracts is the sum of $1,870.00, us determined by the
Renor{ of Commissioners of October 13, 196h, whieh report is hereby confirmed
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NOS. 3C19E-3, E-% & E-5

Owner: (. R. Batson

Award of Just Compensation $1,870.00
Deposited as Fstimated Compensation 900,00
Disbursed to Owner 900, 00
Balance due to Jwner G570.00
Deposit Deficiency aT70, 00

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $970.C0, witnout interest. Upon receint
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinefter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:
O, R, Batson . . . . 4 + « « « « 2 . « . $270.00

Entered : = |

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Bobert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANRTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



UINITED STATES DISTRICY COURY FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil No. 5hké -

Tract No. 3751E F{ )L Ei [}

Plaintiff,
vs.

768.22 Acres of lend, More or Less,
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklashoma, and Floyd Hazelrigg, et al.,
and Unknovm Owners,

NOV 17 964

R I L LN Y

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HCOD

JUDGMENT Clerk, U, 8, Dists = Tape

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Btates of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cownership end the just compensation to be awarded the forwer ocwners
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissicners filed herein on the
13th day of October, 196L.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaratiocn of Taking and Compleint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personglly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. 'The Repcrt of Commissioners filed herein on the 13th day of
October, 1964, is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The emount of Just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below,

L, Certain deficiencies exist betveen the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies ghould be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in varagraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the sbove captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therecf.



6., IT ¥5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDLRED AND AJUDEED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set Torth
in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, es said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
talting of the sbove trect is the sum of $4%,820,00, as determined by the Repcrt
of Commissioners of Cctober 13, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and =dopted as just compensation for subject tract, as
shovn by the following schedule:

TRACT NC. 3751E

Owner: Eugene C, Mullendoxre

Award of Just Compensation $h, 820,00
Depesited as estimated compensation 2,500, 00
Disbursed to Cwner 2,500, 00
Balance due to Cwner 2,320.00
Deposit Deficiency £,320,00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,320.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the
following-named payee:

Fugene C, Mullendore . . . . . . . . $2,320.00

Entered Bl i =64

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistent U. 5. Attorney

aljs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKILAHOMA

United States of America,

and Unknown Ouwners,

)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho. 54ok

V5. )

) Tract No. 0925-2M |~ § ¢ . =
80,50 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) P L
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklshoma, )
and lewis B, Jackson, Jr., et al., ) NOV 1

) OV 10 g

)

Defendants. ) NOBLE ¢ woon
Clerk, t1, 4. D,n:,..‘:'.,f ~
JUDGMENT

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensaticn to he awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court Tinds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
end the Complaint were Tiled title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court firnds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the agbove-captioned tract: on the
dete of taking, and are entitled ta receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $2b,454.50, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
gbove tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking hieretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $24,455,00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensetion for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Iva Mae Lamb, Hattie I. Besser Roe
and Fred Amen entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the pur-

chase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff

o



by the Corps of Eagineers, Department of the Arwy, wierein it vas agrecd that
the amount of $261,40 for their interests, inclusive of interest, would be
avarded as just compensation for the taling of the estates to be condemned
in the above tract; that the contract and apreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that the plaintiff and Rockwile, Inc.,

L. B. Jackson, Jr., and L. B. Jackson Cempany, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate taken in the sbove tract is the sum of $24,195.00
for their interests, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJULGED:

(2) Tue vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is herchby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract ig the sum of $2h,45k,50, inclusive of interest, of which
sum the following amounts have been heretofore disbursed as follows:

Rockwile, Inc., and

L. B, Jackson, JT. +« « » 4 » o . o $4,611,C0
Tva Mae Lamb . , . . ¢« « « = « & & 203,00

Hettie I. Besser Roe . , . « . . . 23.95
Fred AMEN . 4 4 o o s o o « o o« 29,485
L. B. Jackson, dr. . . + « « + . 19,562.00

2k, b5k, 50

{c) There exists a $0.50 surplus, resulting from the final award
being less than the estimated just compensation. The Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount of $0.50, payable to the order of the Treasurer
of the United States and mail the check to said payee,

Entered »r 17 B4

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ajs



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintilf, Civil No. 5718

)
)
vs. )
) Tract Nos, 2233 & E
305.95 Acres of Land, More or Leas, ) -
Situate in Pawnee and Creck Counties, ) Fiy =
Oklahoma, end Davis Clegg, et al., and ) o
Unknown Cwners, )
g NOv 17 viga

Defendants,

JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, 5
Clerk, 1. &, Dist‘.fﬂCOD

1. On this day this cause cawe on for hearing upon the applicatiﬁhﬁa?w
of the United States of America, by its sttorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taling and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personaliy or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rale T1A cf
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the gubject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were Iiled title to the estate teken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the sgbove-captioned tracts on the
daete of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $3,000,00, inclusive of interect,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretclore filed in this cause. The sum
of $2,266.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Cowrt finds that pleintiii and Clerence Green, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the Jjust compenszticn to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the

sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFCRL, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lamds hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $3,000.00, inclusive of interest;

{c} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of #$73L4.C0, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to drew a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, psyable to the order of the rollow-
ing named payee:

Clarence Green . . « « « « « « + » o« « $3,000.00
Entered [/ 11 1964

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Rcbert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THx
HORTHEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Mo, 5762
V5.
Tract No. 0015-4M

Floom o

2,533.72 Acres of Iand, More or Less,
Situate in Osage Ccunty, Oklahoma, and
COsage Tribe of Indians, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

e Mt et S S e N N Nt N

Defendants.

PARTIAL JUDGMENT WORY.L o BoGD

Chede LS 0 Ao Clonrt

1, ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjuet compensation to be awarded the owmners of the
oil lessee interest in the above cese.

2. The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject watter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of ncotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration cof
Talking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court Tinds, upcon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendents were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and sre entitled to receive the award therefor.

Y. The Court rinds that plaintiff and Lllise Potterf Chapman,
dJohn €. Kunkel, C. L. Hester and W, T. Wright, Jr., defendants herein, have
by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn to be pald by the plain-
tiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$25.00, inclusive of interest.

5, The Court finds the awount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estote and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $25.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the

Declaration of Taking herein.



IT IS, THEREFMORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting iun plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set

forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teliing in and to the tract herein-

above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of the sbove oil lessee interest is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest;

{e¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and directed to

draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Elise Potterf Cheapman .
John C, unkel , . . .
C. L. Hester , . . . .

W. T, Wright, dr. . . .

Entered [l 1(* 1964

APPROVED:

/e/ Robert P. sentee

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



——m

UIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT YOR THE
FORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awerica, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ho, 5762

vs, )

} Tract Wo. O00L5-1H . .

2,533.72 Acres of lend, More or Less, ) = i ' !

Situste in Osage County, Oklahoma, and )} '

Osage Tribe of Indians, el al., and )

Unknown Qwners, )
)
)

Defendants,

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upcen the application
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownerghip and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
0il lessee interest in the above case.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by wublication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1lA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, onr all parties having compenseble
interests in the oil leszsee interesgt; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of teking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds that plaiutiid and Elise Potter? Chapman,

John C, Kunkel, C, L. Hester and W, [, Wright, Jr,,defendants herein, have by
the stipulation agreed that the Just compeusatlion to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate taken in The above tract is the sum of $315.00,
inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $315.00, inclusive of interest, is
just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tract, s such estate and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $315.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estinated just
compensation for said oll lessee interest upon the Tiling of the Declaration

of Taklng herein.



IT IS, THERIFCEL, LY THE CCURT ORDERED AND AIJUDGED:

()

The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set

forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract herein-

above referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff Tor the taking

of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $315.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

drav checks on the funds in the Repgistry of this Court in the amounts herein-

after set forth, payable to the order of ihe following~named payees;

Elise Potterf Chapman .

John C, kel ., . .
C. L. Hester . . . .
W. D, Wright, Jr. . .

Enterea NCOV 16 1364

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

.

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 5, Atforney

ajs

. « .« $157.50
52,50
P 52.50
e e . . 50,50
$315.00

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

ULITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNEITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IOR THE
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMNCHA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil o, 576k
vs. )
) Troct No., 1929-2M
2,363.19 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, and ) By
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al., and )
Unkneown Owners, ) .
y i
Defendant, )
Y
PARTIAL JUDGHENT R

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, feor a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
0il lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has Jjurisdiction of the perties snd the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on 211 pariies having compensable
interests in the oil lessee intersst; that upon tie date the Declaraticn of
Taking and the Complaint were Tiled title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants werc the sole owners of the oil lesses interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to rececive the award therefor.

b, The Court finds that pleintiff ond Bob R. Neal, individuslly
end as Executor of the Estalte of H. B. lNeai, deceased, and Mame Neal, all
doing business as Heal Qil Cowpany, defendants herein, have by the stipulatiorn
agreed that the just compensation tu be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the oil lessee estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $52,000.00,
inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amount of $52,000,00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the ©il lessee estate by the plaintill
in the above tract, as such estate and said {ract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling heretofore filed in this cause,

The sum of $23,942.00 was deposited into the Repistry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said oil lessec interest uvon the {iling of the

Declaration of Taking herein.



IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEEED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in nlaintilf oi’ title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the tract hersin-
above referred to, as seid tract is described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just cormensation te be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove 0il lessee interest Is the sum of $52,000.00, inclusive
of' interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $28,058.00, without interest, Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the CQlerlk of this Court 1s hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Begistry of this

Court in the amount hereinafter set forti, payable to the following-named

payees;

Bob R. Neal, individually and

as executor of the Estate of

H. B. Neal, deceased, and Mame

Meal, all deing busingss as

Neal 0il Company . . . . « . . . . . $6,058.00

Fntered NGV 10 iS04

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THL
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil ie. SB9T
Vs,
P Troct No. 3636 & E
265.19 Acres of Land, More or Less o
Situate in Osage, Pa;nee and Creek, F: l L» ﬁ; E}
Counties, Oklahoma, and Theresa b

Lynn, et al,, and Unlknown Owners,

NOV 17 1354

Defendante.

("
[
o
(o]
=
=

P T NOBLE C. 100D
Clerk, U. 8, Distriz; “lon-

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just cowpensation to he awarded the former ovmers
of the above tracts,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Comnlaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $7,105.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration ¢f Talkirng heretorore filed in this cause. The
sum of $5,925,00 was deposited into tie Registry of this Court as estinated
Jjust compensation for said tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration cof Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds thet pleintiif and Melva Vandruff, Crace A.
Milam, Lennie May Milam, Grace Eleise Sutton, Irma Lee Turmen, Ruth Irene
Lancaster and Robert J. Scott, defendants herein, have by the stipulation
agreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the tahking
of the estate taken in the above traects is tue sun of $7,185.00, inclusive

of interest,



IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURL ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of litle to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands uereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirued;

(b} 'The just compensation to be naid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $7,185.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been previously disbursed:

Melva Vendruff . . o 4 + . « « « « « . $2,304,00

Grace A, Milai, . . « v = « & o « . . 1,645.80

lennie May Milam . . . « . + « « + . . 987,50
Grace Eloige Sutton, . . . . ., . . . . 219,50

Irma lee TUXEEN « 4 ¢« « v 4 o & = 719,50
Ruth Irene Lancaster . . . . . . . . . 216.50
Robert J. Scott . . + .+ .+ . . .. 329,20

$5,925,00

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the amount of $1,200,00, witheut interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby autheorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nained

payees:
Melva Vandruff . . . . , . . . . . . . . $490.00
Grace A, Milam . . . « . « . + + « 4 . . 350,00
Lennie May Milam . . . . . . . « . . . . 210.00
Grace Eloise Sutton. . . . + « « + + . . 46,50
Jrma Lee TUXDEN & v w4 2 2 « o « & o L6.50
Ruth Irene Ifancaster . . . . .+ . . « . . 406,50
Robert J. Scott . . . . . . . v &« . & 1C.50
$1,260,00
Entered ' 10 79864
/5/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant [, 8. Attorney

8Jjs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil Te. 5997
Vs,
Tract Nos. 3636 & E

Firoic bl
NOY 17 1964

)
)
)
)
259,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek and Pownee Counties, )
Cklahema, and Herbert . Moody, et al., )
and Unkncwn Owners, )

)

)

Defendante,

NOBLE C. BOOD

JUDGWENT Clerk, U 8 Disirict Court

1., ©n this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a Tiral Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and tie just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court {inds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as vrescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upoh the date the Declarstion of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upcn the evldence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the scle owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, 9he Court finds the amount of $2,165.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,766.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the Tiling of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and George C. Milam, Melva
Vandruff’, Grace A. Milam, Lennie May Milam, Grace Eloise Sutton, Irma Lee
Turmen, Ruth Irene Lancaster and Rebert J. Scott, defendants herein, have by
the stipulation agreed that the just compensetion tc be peid by the plaintiff
for the teking of' the estate taken In the above tracts is the sum of $2,165.00,

inclusive of interest,



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintify of title to the esctates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lends hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $2,165.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the following sums have been previously disbursed:

George C. Milam . . . . . . . . . . $208,00

Melva Vandruff. . . . . . . . . . . 695,00
Grgce A, Milam. . . . . . . . . . . 200.00
Lennie May Milam . ., . . . . . . . 258,00
Grace Eloise Sutton . . « . . . . . 65.00
Irma Lee Turman . . e e e e e . 65,00
Ruth Irene Lancaster. . . . . . . . 65,00
Robert J. Scott & . . . . . « + . ., 100, 00

$1,786.00

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwiti deposit intoe the Hegistry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $379.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payeess:

George C. Milom . . . . . . . . . . $ 63.00

Melve Vandruff. . . . . . . . . . . 148,00

Grace A. MilaM. « o 4 & o + & =« s 40,00

Lennie May Milam. . . . . . « « . . 63.00

Grace Eloise Sutton . . . . « « . . 15.00

Irme Lee TUIMAED & v 4 o 4 v o « o 15.00

Ruth Irene lLancaster. . . . . . . . 15.00

Robert 4, Scott . . . . + . « . .+ . 20.00

$375.G0
Entered ngvv 16 1964
/s/ Allen E. Barrcw
UWITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U. 5., Attorney

ajs



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CITIZENS BANK OF BOONEVILLE, )
ARKANSAS, )
)
}
Plaintiff, )
}
-vE - }
} Clvil No. 5445
)
NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE, )
TULSA, OKLAHOMA, }
)
}
Defendant. }
JUDGMENT

WHEREAS, on September 10, 1964, the mandate of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit was filed in this action, directing this
court to enter judgment in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendent on
the cashier's check on which the plaintiff brought this action, Pursuant to eaid
mandate the court does find that the plaintiff, Citizens Bank of Booneville,
Arkansas, is entitled to have and recover a judgment of and from the defendant
for the aum of $15, 250, 00 with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from

April 2, 1962 until paid, and the costs of this action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DPECREED
by the court that the plaintiff, Citizens Bank of Booneville, Arkansas, have
and recover judgment of and from the defendant, National Bank of Commerce,
Tulsa, Oklahoma, for the sum of $15, 250. 00 with interest thereon at the
rate of 6% per annum from April 2, 1962 until peid in full, and the coste of

this action,



1 ) .
B / L

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma this _// day of Semtember, 1964,

oy y;“_‘ﬂg A .:"‘_T’:\"; RN .‘.‘,L_;\ S
JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAVID H, SANDERS,

Attorney for plaintiff.

PINKERTON & PINKERTON

By s/ sitree) L

Attorneys for defendant.

RELEASE OF JUDGMENT

This judgment has been paid in full, including inrerest
and costs, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and this

judgment is therefore released.

P PN NS S

2R David Sanders
Attorney for the plaintiff

wde



fv/\ s B oo

tvf"jL/*\
¢

-«
'A #

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF CKLAHOMA

EDGAR DAVIS, et al,

Plaintiffs,
-VE8 -

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION, No. 546 3 - Civil

Defendant,

MARYLAND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Additional Defendant TS VR S

and Plaintiff,

gl ol
Clexle o)t B iy

JUDGMENT
o
On this J@ day of _ VO Necrfrany 1964, Maryland Casualty

Company presents its receipt showing payment in full of the verdict and

judgment rendered in this cause, against Tulsa Grain Storage Company, a
co-partnership and the respective co-partners thereof, and it has heretofore
been established in the event Mdryland Casualty Company be required to pay
said judgment or any part thereof, it is entitled to a judgment against Tulsa
Grain Storage Company, a partnership composed of R. D, Taylor, Edgar Davis,
James A. Potts, John R. Potts, Jr. ,. and their respective wives for the amount
of said judgment along with any reasonable expense necessarily incurred in the
defense of said matter. The Court finds that the Maryland Casualty Company
has incurred a reasonable attorney fee in the defense of said cause in the sum
of $1,000.00 by A, M, Covington.

IT IS THEREFCORE ORDERED, Maryland Casualty Company have and
recover judgment against Tulsa Grain Storage Company, a co-partnership com-
posed of R, D. Taylor, Edgar Davis, James A. Potts, and John R. Potts, Jr.,
individually and as co-partners thereof, and Katheryn Taylor, Lucy Davis, Clarice
Potts, and Beth Potts, and each of all of them in the total sum of $71, 502, 67,
and interest,

P '(‘/C;'«q g %;Adzﬂ'm' ( ‘?/';)
/ /Q rrrrrrr . Judge

Qw.«ww Gt £ /"ﬂ& 9. ot

A W

v,/fi o1 A -~
Py 2V ,,,,Wf Ghpein e
R - %(\1\\
e )
Ceny y] Tu Bl !
- “ e pry SERET -

LMl

cowrr



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISBION, )

)
Plaintiff, )

)
v. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 5981V
)
BILL ROBERTS, and ) FlL ED
TRUKLEASE, INC., a corporation, ) ‘
Defendants. ) NOV J 1464

4

NOBLE ¢, HOOD 74
Clerk, U, 8 Disr s “lyprme

This cause having come on for consideration, and the court
after considering the sworn complaint of the plaintiff, the
defendants B1ll Roberts and Truklease, Inc., being in default,
and having made and filed its Findings of ¥act and Conclusion
of Law herein;

And it appearing that defendants Bill Roberts and Truklease,
Inc., have engaged in the transportation of steel ammunition cans
by motor vehicle between Hastings, Nebraska, end Tulsa, Oklahoma,
over public highways as a common carrier for compensation, without
holding the required operating amuthority from the Interstate
Commerce Commission; and LIt further appearing likely that said
defendants will continue such practices unless restrained;

IT IS HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the
defendants Bill Roberts and Truklease, Inc¢., jointly and severally,
their agents, employees and representatives, and all other persons,
firme, and corporations acting by or under their direction and
authority or in active coacert or participation with them, be
permanently enjoined and regtrained from transporting property,

including steel ammunition cang, by motor vehicle in interstate or



foreign commexce over and upon the public highways as a common
carrier or comtract carrler, for compensation, In interstate or
foreign commerce, unless and until such time, Af at gll, as
there is in force with respect to sald defendants, or either
of them, a certificate of public convenience and necepsity or
a permit or other appropriate form of authority, authorizing
them or either of them to engage in such operations in accordance
with the provisions of the Interstate Commerce Act;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the
defendants pay the costs incurred in this sult except that no

attorney's docket fee is to be attsached.

signed this /¥ Zaay of ))omartr 1964.

5//,4@5_._ e Jhanad.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVE

BN T, TAYLON )
Aecietent U. . Atborney

o

XTI AR

/.. Ve
Ny
fom

Attorney For




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) givil Fo. 5889

vs. )
) Tract No. 2329E

31.04 Acres of land, More or less, )

Situate in Pawnee, Osage, and Creek )

Counties, Oklshoma, end E. C. Tatum, )

et al, and Unlnown Qwners, ;

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Amwerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein
on the 6th day of July, 196k4.

2. 'The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complasint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
sublect matter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected
either personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having cogpenseble
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 6th dey of
July, 1964, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the
tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. A certain deficiency exists tetween the amount depcsited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficlency should be deposited by the Government. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph & below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole owners of the above captioned

tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the sward thereof.



_Da
6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The Vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said traci is described therein, is hereby confilrmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taling of the above tract is the sum of $225.0C, as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of July 6, 1564, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sum therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract, as
shown by the following schedule;

TRACT NO, 2329E

Owmer : Raymond C. and Dorothy Shelty
Award of Just Compensation: $ 225.00

Deposited as estimated compensation: T5.00

Disbursed to Gwner: ~0-

Balance due to Owner: 225.00

Teposit Deficiency: 150.00

{c} The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry
of this Court the deficiency in the amount of $150.00, with interest at
6% per annum from February 6, 1964, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this
Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amcount hereinafter set forth, peyeble to the
order of the following-named payees:

Raymond O. and Porothy Shelby -« = - - = - = = = $225,00, plus all
accrued interest

Entered SR RECE:

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
United States of America,
Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4952

vs. Tract No. X-24LEE

e W
E—n ¢
3

1bl, 17 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Cklahoma, and Bugene Simpson, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

LS S N L L N )

Defendants.

Jg U DG M ENT

On November ___Lji, 1964, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Qklahoma, for disposition of the Plaintiff's motion
for judgment. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff and baving examined
the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject matier of
this setion., This judgment epples only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
X~2U4BE, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taeking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on Octo-
ber 27, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given tc the parties. The
Plaintiff, United States of America, apbesred at such hearing by Hubert A,
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Okishoma.
The defendant owner did not appear at the pre-trial hearing. HNo other defendants
appeared at such hearing either in person or by attorney, in connection with the
subject tract, end no other defendants have made any appearance at any other

time in connection with the subject tract.



L,

The Acts of Congress set oul in paragraph 2 cf the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, powver, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 17, 1960, the United
States of Americe filed its Declaraticn of Taking of a certain estate in such
described land, and title to such property shculd be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Reglatry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject tract, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed, as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the FPlaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the decreese in the falr market velue of
the subject tract, caused by the subject action, was $75.00, and such sum
should be adopted as the award of just compensation.

T

The defendant named in paragraph 9 as owner of subject trect, as of
the date of talting, was the owner of the estate condemned in the subject tract;
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulied, the named defendant
is entitied to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that the United
Btates of America has the right, poewer, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described, and Jor the uses and purposes described, in
such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of June 17, 1960, and all defendents herein and
8ll other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

9.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUCGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract was



the defendant whose name appears in the schedule below; the right fo just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the party sc
named, and the sum of $75.0C hereby is adopted as the award of just compen-

sation for the estate herein taken in subject tract, all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NQ, X-2Li48E

Owner;

Nancy Powell
Award of just compensation -~ - - - - = - - $75.C0 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensetion - - = = = - - = = = - - = 72.00
Disbursed to owner - - - - =~ - _None
Balance due to owmer - = = = - =« - = = ~ $75.00

10.
It Is Further ORDERFD that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To Nancy Powell, the sum of - - - - - - = $75.00

ALLEN L. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
HUBERT A, MARIOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




ONITED STATES DYSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

United Stetes of America, }
)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO, 4955
vs. ) Tracts Nog. E-519E-1
; E-519E-2
321.86 Acres of Land, More or Less, E-519E-3
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) .
Oklahoma, and L. G. Thomason, et al, g S
and Unknown Ouners, - .
)
Defendants. ) MGV 2 o
J U DG MENTT ST -
1 ‘.::.{;ricj LR fal

Now, on this _] & dey of November, 1964, this matter comes on for
dlgposition on epplication Qf the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on an option contract, wherein the owner has agreed upon
the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the
files in this aetion and being adviged by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the ception above, as such estate and tracts are described in
the Complaint end the Declaration of Taking Tiled in this civil action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject ~.tter
of this acticn,

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or vy publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civll Procedure,
on all perties defendent in this cause who ere interested in the subpct

property.
5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority %o condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 28, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



8.

On £ling of the Declaration ¢f Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated cowpensation for the taking of £ ceriain
estste in Lhe subjlect traects, s cercvein sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in peragraph 1) below.

7.

Cn the date of taking io this sctiom, the owner oF the estate taken
in the subject fracts was the defondant whose name is shown in parsgraph 11
beiow. Duch named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
estate taken in suck tracts, all other persons heving eitvhor dieclaimed or de-
Faulted, and such named defendent ie entitled to receive the just compensatlon
Tor the estate taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of the subject tracis and the Unitel Btutes of America
heve execnted an option corntract, as alleged in the Coupla int, wherein they
have sgreed that just compensetlion for the estete condewned in subjeat tracts
is ir thwe amomint shown n: compensation in paragvaph 11, and such option con~
tract should be approved.

T

It Is, Therefure, ORDAERRED, ADJUIGET, AWD DECREET that the United
States of Amcrica has the right, power, and avthority te condemn for public
use the tracts nemed in paregrupsn @ herein, as zuch traets sre particularly
deacribed in the Complaint wnd Declaration of Taxing filed herein; amd such
trecte, Lo the extent of the mstele desceribed and for the uses and purposes
dezeribed in guch Declaoration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested iu the United Stateg of Americe as of the dste of filing the Declura-
ticn of Teking, and sll defendante hercin snd g}l other parsons inhereeted
in puch estate are forever barred from asserting any cleim thereto.

Riv

1 Is Puriher ORDERER, ANGUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ouner of the zstsate condemped herein in the subject tracis waz
the person whose name eppesrs below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
coupensation for the egbave iaken herein in these tracts 1s vested in the

party so named.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the option contract,
mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject tracts, as follows:

TRACTS NOS. E-S519E-1, E-2 and F-3

OWNER:

Clarence 3. Kornegay, Trustee for
Stockholders of Security Investment Co.

Avard of just compensation,

pursuant to Option Contract -~ - - - - $75.00 $75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $75.00
Disbursed to owmer - ~ - = = = = = = ~ - = = = ¢ -~ ¥ - = - None
Balance due to OWner - - =« w - = = -« - = a - 4o e = - $75.00
2.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tracts, the sum of $75.00, to Clarence S.

Kornegay, Trustee for Stockholders of Security Investment Co.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. Marlow
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT OF CKLAHGMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintif{, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. %955
)
va, 3 Tracts Nos.: H-Bik
)
5-1926..
321.86 Acres of Land, More or less, ) 19 [ .
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) ‘
Cklahoma, and L. G. Thomason, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, } Y
) Nuy 2
Defendants. )

ey TP e me

BODLE O
Clark, 1] 5 o0

4 UDge M ENT

On Wovember _;_;"J 196k, this cause as to the captioned tracts, ecare
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's motion
for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff, snd heving
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
shown in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are deseribed in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personelly or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this ecauge vho are interested in the subject tracte.

5.

A pre-trial hemring in this case was held before the Court on Octo-
ber 27, 1964, Due notice of suchlearing was given tc the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of Americas, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendant owners of the subject property did not appear. No other defen-
dants appeared at such hearing, either in person or by atiorney, in connection
with the subject tracts, and nc other defendants have made any appearance at
any other %ime in connection with the subject tracts.

k.
The Acts of Copgress set out in paragravh £ of the Complaint filed

herein give the Uhited States of America the right, power, and avtiwrity to



condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on June 23, 19G0, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estastes in such
described land, snd title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as cof the date of {iling such insirument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, certain sums of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has consldered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-~trial hearing and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the
ownerships under consideration, caused Ly this action, was as fellows:

45 to Tract No. H-B4% ~ - - = = = = = -« =~ $50.00
As to Tract No. €-1926 - = ~ = = = = - = $500.00

Buch sums should be adcpbted ez the avards of just compensation for the estates
taken in the subject property, and such awards should be allocated to the
vericus owners as shown in paragreph 9.

7,

The defendants named as cwnevs in paragraph 9, as of the date of
taking, were the owners of the estates condemned in the subject property; and
all other @efendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named defendants
are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.

5.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thaet the United
States of America has the right, pover, and authority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragreph 2 herein, as such property is particulariy
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration
of Taeking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such

estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto,



9.

1t Is Further ORDERED, AGJULGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property

were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to Justi

compensation for the estates taken in this property is vested in the parties so

named, as their interests appear therein; and the awards of just compensation

for the estates herein taken in the subject property are as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, H-8hkL

Ouners;

Lester Triplett = - = = = = = = = - 19/126

Oral Triplett - - - - = - - - - - - 19/126

Leetrice T. Blackwell =- - - - - - - 19/126

Faye Triplett Guthrie - - = = - - - 1/21

Curtis Triplett « = = = = = = = - = 13/126

Charlie Triplett - = = =« = =« = = = - s/o1

Della T. Rooks = = = = = = = = = = = 2f21

Thelma Bland = = = « =~ = = =« =~ = = = 1/18

Pete Triplett - = = « = = = = « = = 19/126
Avard of just compensation =« - = - = = - = $50.00 $50400
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $50.00
Disburesed to owners - - = « = = = « = = v = & = - - - - - -~ Nene
Balance due t0 owners = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = = = + - = - $50.00

TRACT NO. §-1926

Owners:

Heirs of A. L. Churchill - = = - « - - - 1/4

Heirs of Oliver Baghy - = - = = = = = = 3/h

who are:
Mabel Bagby Brewer
Harry E. Baghby

Award of just compensation = =~ = « = - = = $500.00 $500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $500.00
Disbursed to owners = = = - = « = = = = = @ = = = = = = = - = None
Balance due t0 owners - = = = = = = = EILIEEE R ~ - = $500.00

10.

It Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

all of the deposit for Tract Fo. H-BL4, and part of the deposit for Tract No.

8-1926 as follows:



From the deposit for Tract No. H-8k;

Lester Triplett - ~ = - = - - = = = = $7.53
Oral Triplett - = - - - - - - - = - = $7.53
Leatrice T, Blackwell -~ - - -~ = = ~ = $7.53
Faye Triplett Guthrie - - = « - - - - $2.39
Curtis Triplett - - = - < = ~ = - - = $5.16
Charlie Triplett = ~ - ~ - = = = = = 4,77
Della T. Rogks - - - - - = = = = = = gh. 7T
Thelma Bland - = = - = = = = = = = = $2.79
Pete Triplett - = = = = = = = = = - - $7.53

From the deposit for Tract No. S-1926:
To Mabel Baghby Brewer - « =~ = = = = = $187.50
Herry E. Bagby = « = = - = = = « ~ $187.50
1l.

It Is Further ORDERED that the award for the interest of A. L.
Churchill in Tract No. £-1926 shall not be disbursed at this time because the
identity of such owners is not known. An appropriate order of distribution
will be entered upon proper proof of ownership.

In the event that the balance on deposit for this tract is not
disbursed for a period of five years from the date gg}iﬁfa Jjudgment, then at
the end of that pericd, without further order of Court, the Clerk of this

Court shall disburse such deposit to the Treasurer of the United States of

America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.S.C.

/s/ Allen E, Barrow

ONITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

Z
Civil No. 4G57

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, )
5. ]
) Tract Nos. 2537 &
479,40 Acres of Iand, ijore or less, ) E-1 thru E-7
Situate in Creek, Osage, and Pawnee ) o b e ¥ on
Counties, Oklahoma, end Jsnet Cumningham, ) T T%?
et al, and Unknown Owners, )
)
)

RS SR TS T
Defendents. MOV NG

AMENDED JUDGMENT NDOBLE U007

1. On this day this cause came on Tor hearing'ﬁ%gg’%ﬁeﬁﬁgfiiééfééﬁ”
of the United Stetes of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to e awarded the former
owners of the above tracts. This Judgment amends a Judgment entered on
July 26, 1961, by entirely substituting this Amended Judgment therefor.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the Bole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $18,250,00, inclusive of
interest, 18 Just compensation for the taling of the estates by the plaintiff
a8 such estates and sald tracts are described and set forth in the Complsint
and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum of
$16,350.00 was deposited intoc the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for seid tracts upon the filing of the Declaratlon of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Jerry M. Cunningham and
Dortha D. Cunningham, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that

the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of the



_2a
estate taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of .,18,250.00, inclusive of
interest. The Court further finds that plaintifi and defendants have
entered into a Revestment Stipulation, whereby certain lands were revested
to defendents. The Revestment Stipulation ls inceorporated hereéin by
reference as fully as if set out in its entirety.

IT IS5, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CRCERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;
the Revestment Stipulation referred to above is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts 1s the sum of $18,250.00, inclusive of interest,

which amount has previcusliy been disbursed to these defendants.

Entered CL

/s8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANIEE
Asplstant U. §. Attorney

ksm



YNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTICN WO, LSGL

vs. 3 Tracts Wos. F-612 end

) Lotz b i
1,316.38 Acres of Lend, More or less, )
Situate in Rogers County, (klahoma, } o
and Tim Sherp, et al, and Unknown ) Ny
Owners, )

Defendants,

Jd 0 D g M E NT

On November __;“__, 1964, this cause, as to the ceptioned tracts,
came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, For disposition of the Plaintiff's
motion for judgment, After being advised by counsel for Plaintlff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judguent applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
shown in the caption above, as such tracis and estates are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on 81l parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on Octo-
ber 27, 196hk. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties, The
Plaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such heering by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklashoma.
The defendants did not appear at such hearipg either in person or by attorney,
in connection with the subject tracts, and no defendant has made any
appearance at any other time in connection with the subject tracts.

h.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to



condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on July &, 1960, the United
States of America filed i1ts Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should ke vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Bimultaneously with filing herein the Declaraticn of Taking, there
vas deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taklng of the subject property, a certain sum of money, none of which has been
disbursed, as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidepce offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre~trial heering and finds that the fair market value of the ownerships
under consideration wes in the amount of $1.00 as to an undivided 1/4 interest
in Traet No, F-612 and $1,300.00 as to Tract No. 4622-2, and such sums should
be adopted as the awards of just compensetion for the estetes taken in the
subject property.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown as owners
in paragraph 9 below. All other defendants having either dlsclaimed or default-
ed, the named defendants are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.

8.

It Ts, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particu-
larly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and
all of Tract No. 4622-2 and an undivided 1/L interest in Tract No. F-612, to
the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of Teking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United Statesz of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,
and all defendants herein snd all other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

The undivided 3/4 interest in the subsurface estate under Tract

No. F-612, which had been acquired by the Govermment by direct purchase before



the filing of this case, shall not be affected hereby and title to such 3/h
interest remains vested in the United States of America.
.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condenmned herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensation for the estates taken in this property is vested in the parties so
named, and the sums adopted as the awards of just compensation for the estates
herein taken in subject property are as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, F-612
Owners:

1. The United States of America owns the surface and 3/L interest in
the subsurface estate by direct purchase before the filing of this

case.
2. Anna Keefe = = = = = = = - =1/
Award of just compensation
for 1/h interest » = - = = = = = = = $1.00 $1.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -~ - - $1.00
Disbursed to owner = = = = = = = = = « « @ = - = o = - - -~ ~  _None
Balance due tO OWner = = = = = = = = = = = - = = - = =~ = - - - $1.00

Owners:
Robert Reed Howlett - « « = - = » = = 1/3
Roger Gladstone Howlett - - - - - - - 1/3
Bonnie Gene Howlett Bilisoly - - - = 1/3
Award of Jjust compensaticn -~ - ~ - - - - - $1,300.00 $1,300.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $1,300.00

Disbursed to owners = = = = = = « = = = = w = = = = = = = = = - None
Bolance due to ovners = - - = = = = = = = - R L $1,300.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse the
deposit for Tract No. LG622-2 as follows, to:

Robert Reed Howlett - = « = = = = - = - $433.34
Roger Gladstone Howlett - - - - - -~ = - $433.33
Bonnie Gene Howlett Bilisoly - - - - - $433.33



11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the award for the Anna Keefe interest in
Tract No. F-612 shall not be disbursed at this time because the whereabouts of
such owner is wholly unknown. An appropriate order of distribution will be
entered when such owner has been located.

In the event that such award shall remain on deposit for a periocd of
five years from the date of filing this judgment then the Clerk of this Court,
without further order of Court, shall disburse the balance on deposit for such
tract No. F-612 to the Treasurer of the United States of Americs, pursuant to

the provisions of Title 28, Bection 20k2, U.3.C.

ALLE & DARTOW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

A,

Assistant U. S. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLAHICMA

United States of America,
Flaintlfr, CIVIL ACTION NO. Lo62

vE. Tract No. G-752

)
i
)
k5T.78 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )
Oklehoma, and George W. Heape, et sl, 5
and Unkaown Qwners, )

)

)

Defendants,

J U D 6 M E N T

On November L , 196k, this cavse, &s to the captioned tract, came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's wmetion
for Judgment. After being advised by ccunsel for plaintiff and having examined
the files in the case, the Court finds:

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subjeet matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tract
No. G-T52, as such tract and estate are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

Z.

Service of Process has been perlected cither perscnally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil PFrocedure, on
all perties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on Octo~
ber 27, 196k, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The plain-
tirf, United States of America, sppeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow,
Asgistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma. HNone
of the defendants appeared at such hearing, either in perscn or by attorney, in
connection with the subject tract, end none of the defendants have made any
appearance at any other time in conmnection with the subject tract.

b,
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to



condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tracy is marcieularly
deseribed in such Complaint. FPursuant thereto, on July 15, 19€0, the United
States of America Tiled 1ts Decleration of Taeking of carisin estates in such
deseribed land, and title to such pooperty should be vested in the United States
of America, as oi the date of {filing sucl instrument.

5.

Simultaneouwsly with the filing of the Declarstion of Taking herein,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimeted compensation Tor
the taking of the subject property, z certain sum of monecy, none of which hes
heen diebursed as shown in parasgraph 5.

4.

The Court has considered the cvidence offered by plaintiff at the
above-mentioned pre-trial confersnce and Tinds thet the foir market value of
the gubject property, as of the date of taking, was $250.00, and such sum
should be adopted ag the award of just compensation for the taeking of the
described estate in the subject property, snd such awerd should be allocated
to the varlous owners as shown in paragreph G.

T.

The defendants nawmed in paregraph § as owmers of subject property
are the only defendents ssserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants were the owners of such estate, as of the date cor taking,
and as such, are entitled to vecelva the avard of just compensation,

4.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the
property described in paeragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
degeribed in the Complaint and Peclerstion of Taeking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the esiste indicaled and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and titie thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara~
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested In
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADIJULGED AWD DECREFD that on the date of taking,

the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subjicct property ware the Jde-

feudants whose names appear in the schedule below; thz oigh Lo jusl compensetion



for the estate taken in this propercy is vesied in the parlies so naled, as
their interests appear therein; and the =z of $250.00 hereby is adopied as
the award of just compensation Tor the ecstate herein taken in subject property;
all as follows, to-~witi:

Ovners:

Heirs of Oliver Bagby, deceased = - - - 2/3
who are:

Barry E. Begl
Mab'g{ BagbygB%fewer
Norme Chendler - = - = = = = - « = ~ - 1/3
Avard of just compensation = - - = = -~ ~ = « $250.00 $250.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $250.00

Distursed €O OWHEI'S ~ =~ = = = = « = w = = = = »w = = = = = = = = None
Balance due to owners = ~ - = = = = = = =« = - = - . == e = = $250.00
10,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. G~752 certain sums as follows:

To Mabel Bagby Brewer - - - - = « - = - £83.33
Harry B, Baghy - - = = ~ = = — = ~ ~ $83.33

The balance of the deposit for this traet shell not be disbursed at
this time beceuse the whereabouts of Norma Chandler is unknown. An appropriste
order of distribution will be entered in the event such owner be located. In
the event that the balance on deposit for this tract is not éisbursed for a
period of five years from the date of this judgment, then st the end of that
period, without further order of Court, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
such deposit to the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the

provisions of Title 28, Section 2042, U.5. C.

/sf allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U, S. Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO. hot2
vs. } Tracts Nos: G-T53
; G-T54
L57.78 Acres of lLand, More or lLess, G-7ShE-1
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) G-T54E-2
Oklashoma, and George W. Heape, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, ) =
) ‘
Defendants, )

J 0 D 6 M E N T

1. _

NOW, on this __Edﬁ_ dey of November, 19€k, this matter coﬁe;Aonlfér
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies cnly to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the ception above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Declaration of Taking filed in this civil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
thieg action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
July 15, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estates in such preperty
should be wested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subject tracts, certain sums of money, and all of these
deposits have been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates taken
in the subject tracts was the defendant whose name 1ls shown in paragraph 11
below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensa-
tlon for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensaticn, whereln
they heve agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
traets is i1n the emounts shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such
Stipuletions should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerieca has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to the
extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declarstion of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of liling the Declaration of Teking, and =211
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts was the
person whose name appears below in parasgraph 11, and the right to just compen-
sation for the respective estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the

party s0 named.



11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the Stipulations
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph § avove, hereby are conflrmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adepted as the awards of just compensation for
the estates condemned in sublect tracts, as follows:
TRACT NO. G-753
Cvner:
Dora E. Paullus

Award of just compensation,

purswant to Stipulation - - - -« - - = - $70C.00 $70C.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - = $700.00
Disbursed to ovmer - = ~ = = = « = A R R $7C0.00

TRACTS NOS. G-754, G-TSHE-1 AND G-75hk-2

Ouner:
Dora E. Peullus

Award of just compensation,
pursuant to Stipulation = « = - = - « - $816.00 $816.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $816.00

Digbursed to GWner - = = = = = = = = = = = = = & ¥ - = - - = = $816.00

ALLIE o
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

(AT AL R A |

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United Stetes Attorney




WOV 2
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ARy 4 I SR A R
vl B3 e st
United States of Awerica,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 4963
vs.
. Tract Nos. 2937 &
492,84 Acres of ILand, More or less, E-1l thru E-7

Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Cklahoma, and Curt D. Edgerton, et al,
and Unknovn Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

i. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for e final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership end the just compensation to be awarded the former
cwners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
sublect matter of tidis sction; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, es prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Stetes of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $1,250.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the

above tracts, as such estates and ssid tracts are described and set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The

sum of $1,950.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said tracis upen the filing of the Declaration of
Taking hereln.

5. The Court finds thet plaintiff and John Austin Cunningham,
Iela Ouida Cuaningham, Virginia Trimble, John J. Cunningham Estate,
Mabel J. Cunningham, Virginia Walker, Cammie Esther Cumningham, Shelby

Cunningham, Flossle D. Comer, end Jerry M. Cunningham, defendants herein,



e}

have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
Plaintifi for the taklng of the estate talen in the above tracts is the sum
of $1,950.00, inclusive of interest. It is further found by the Court that
plaintifi and defendants have entered into a Revestment Stipulation whereby
certain lends were revested to these defendants. The Revestment Stipulation
ie incorporated herein by reference as Tully as if set ocut in its entirety.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE CCOURT QRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and [Leclaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;
the Revestment Stipulation referred to above 1s hereby confirmed;

(b) fThe just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1,950.C0, inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts

hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of following-named payees:

John Austin Cunningham ...... eeeveaasaraaaten $ 0 3L.b3
Iela Ouida CUNNINEhAM evevvsosrecnsrves cerana 3k.h3
Virginfia Trimble «iiseecsssesnearsnsesensoansse 3h .43
John J. Cunningham Estate c.ovievssaerensnsssas 165.79
Mabel J. Cunninghdm scacesssessaunsosnsnsennans 165.79
Virginie HalKer «eseievscrorsasccssstssssnsnss 165.79
Cammie Esther Cunninghém ..uvvevscsens- feasans 165.79
Shelby Cunningham ...oveveeesvencranocrenrnnss . 165.79
Flossgie D. COMEY s.ssensescssansnansnsracacses 155,79

Jerry M. Cunninghfm +oseervensacsascrensvanaane 851,97
$1,950.00

Entered o o . oo

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. BSANTEE
Assgistant U. 8. Attorney

kesm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHNOMA
United States of Awerica, }
Plointift,

Civil Ne. 4982
Trect oo 2318 = f | B O

Vs,

)
)
)
1033.72 Acres of Land, iore or Less, }
Situate in Tulsa, Creck and Pavnee )
Counties, Oilahoma, and Pear) B. )
gwa.Tclléizr: Co., et al., and Un'mown ; NOV 24 64
)
)

befendants.

MOBLE €. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. Dists 72 Tlor
AMENDED JUDGHERT er e e

1. On this duay this couse came on for nearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its altorney, for an Amended Judgment
determining the owmership and the Just commensation to be awarded the former
owmers of the above tract, based on the Revort of Commissioners Tiled herein
on the 13th dey of Cctober, 1964, This judgment repleces entirely and is
substituted for the judrment [iled herein on Noverber 17, 1964,

2. The Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that uoson the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Compmlaint were filed title to the cgtate tulen, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americe,

3. The Reocort of Commisgioners . led herein on the 13th day of
October, 1964, is hereby accepted and udopled as o finding of Tact as 10 the
tract covered by such report. The amount of Jjust compensation as teo the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in poregraph & below.

L, Certain deficicncies exist hetween the smounts deposited as
estimated just compensation Tor subject tract cnd the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust copensation and ¢ sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence »resented that the defendants
listed below in peragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned

traet on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



o
-

6., IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUBGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set {orth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and te the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
teking of the sbove tract is the sum of $3,638.25, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of Cctober 13, 1964, vhich report is hereby confirmei
and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensaticn for subject tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 2318

Owner; James R. Spess and Lily R. Spess (Lessors) and P. R. Williams (Lessee}

Award of Just Compensation: $3,636.25
Deposited as Estimated Compensation: 2,675.00
Distursed to Owners: 2,006.25
Balance Due to Owner: 1,632.00
Deposit Deficiency: 963.25

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $963.25, with interest at &%
per annum from August 4, 1060 on the sum of $1,632.00 until the date of
deposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency,
the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on
the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth,
payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Japes R, & Lily R. SPESE vevsseesna % 84r.50 )} plus 2ll accrued

Po Re WIllIBIS vavsunsasveornasssss 84,50 }  interest

§1,632.00 )

"

Entered:

/s/ £llen B. Parrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANIER
Assistant U, 5. Attorney

ksn



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. L4990
}
vE. ) Tract No. P-1632
) A
413,36 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Lo i
Situete in Nowata County, Oklahoma, )
and Emna E. Mortlock, et al, and )
Unknown (wners, ) MOV 2 5u3q
) I N N
Defendants. )

NOILE O

Clerk, UL o, Toisg o

J U D 6 M E N T

On November m;_;_, 196h, this cause, as to the ceptioned itract, came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Okiahoma, for disposition of the plaintiff's motion
for judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having examined
the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only to the estate confdemned in Tract No.
P-1632, as such tract and estate are deseribed in the Complaint and the
Deelaration of Teking filed herein.

2,

Service of Process has been perfecied either personally or by publica-
tion notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant In this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on Octo-
ber 27, 1964. Tue notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The plain-
tiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahema. DNone
of the defendants appeared at such hearing, either in person or by attorney,
in connection with the subject tract, and none of the defendants have made any
appearance at any other time In connection with the subject tract.

L.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to



condemn for public use the subject tract, as such traect is perticularly
deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Avgust 11, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaratiocn of Taking of certsin estates in such
described land, and title teo such property showld be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of Tiling such instrument.

5.

Simuitaneously with the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking of the subject property, & certain sum of money, none of which
has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 9.

G.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by plaintiff at the
above-mentioned pre-trial conference and Cinds that the fair market value of
the subject property, es of the date of taking, was $50.00, and such sum should
be adopted as the award of just compensation for the taking of the described
estate in the subject property.

7.

The defendants named in paragrsph 9 as owners of subject propexty
are the only defendsnts asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the
subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the nemed defendants were the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

9.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property were



the defendents whose names appear in the schedule below; the right te just
compensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the pariies so
named, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of $50.00 hereby is zdopted
as the award of just compensation for the estate herein taken in subject property;
all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT H0. P~1632

Owners:

Trustees of the Christian Church

Award of just compensation ~ - - = - - - ~ - $50.00 $50.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - $50.00

Disbursed to owners = = =~ = « = = = = = = = = = - = = = - « = ~ None

Balance due tO OWREIS = = = = = = = = = = = = © = =~ - = =« - - $50.00
10.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for Tract No. P-1632 certain sums as follows:

Tc Trustees of the Christian Church, the sum of $50.0C.

/e/ Mllen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

A'FPPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HIUBERT A. MARLOW
Asssistant United States Attorney




UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EOIVIHERN DISTRICT OF CKIAHOMA

United States of Aumerica, )
Plaintiif, ) Civil Action No. 5359

Vs, ]

} Tract Nos, 3019E-3
181,15 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 3019E=k, _
Situate in Pawnee and Osege Counties, ; 30L9E4s | A E B
Olllahoma, and Nathan Rosenberg, et al.
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

’

NGY 2 - 50a
Delendants, W n

AMENDED JUDGMERT WOBLE € v O0T

(.11‘.31"1(, 1. 8, Tilst: - Tyt

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upcon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Judgment deter-
mining the ownershiy and the Just compensation to be awarded the foruer owners
of tie zbove tracts, based on the Report of Coumissioners filed herein on the
13th day of Qctober, 146k, This judgment replaces entirely and is substituted
for the judgment entered herein on Novewber 17, 196k,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this acticn; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all wparties having compensable
interests in the subject traecis; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate token, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,

3. The Report of Commissioners {lled herein on the 13th day of
October, 195k, is hereby cccepted and adopted as a Tinding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such renori. The amount of just cowpensation as to the
subject tracts as fired by the Commission 1s set out in paragraph 6 below.

k., Certein deficiencies exist between the amounts depcsited s
estimated just compensaticn for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Jjust compensation and a sum of woney sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph G below.

5. ‘The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendant
listed below in paragraph 6 was the sole owner of the sbove-captioned tracts

on the date of taking and is entitled to receive tiie avard thereof.



6. I7 15, THERFFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDERED AND ADTUDGED:

(a) fhe vesting in plaintifi’ of title tc the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Toling in znd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b} The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
toliing of the above tracits is the sum of $l,870.00, ag determined by the
Report of Commissicmers of Qctcber 13, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed
and ihe sums therein {ixed and adopted as Just compensation for subject tracts,
as shown by the folleowing schedule:

TRACT [0S, 3019F-3, E=k & B-5

Cvner: 0. R. Batson

Awerd of Just Compensation )., 870, 00
Deposited as Estimated Just Compensation 900, 00
Disbursed to Quner GO0, 00
Balance due to Owher 70,00
Deposit Deficiency F70.00

T. The plaintif? shall forthwitn deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $970.00, with interest at 6% per annum
from March 5, 1962, until the date cof deposit of such deficiency. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a ciicel on the funds in the Registry of this Court in tie
amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named nayee;

0. R, Batson . . . « 4 « + « « « .« » $970.00, plus all accrued interest

Entoered

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHIERN DISTRICT O OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Mo. S446
V5. )
) Tract No. 3751E . e
T68.22 Acres of Land, More or Less, } F: S
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) '
Olishoma, and Floyd Bazelrigg, et al., )
and Unlnown Owners, )
)
)

NOV 2 1 95

Defendants.

NOBLE . 21COT

AMENDED JUDCIHENT Clerk, Ul &, Dhst 0t

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Awerica, by its attorney, for an Amended Judgment
determining the cownersihip and the just compensation to be awarded the forwer
owners of the asbove tract, based on the Report of Commwissioners filed herein
on the 13th dey of October, 1964, This judgment replaces entirely and is
substituted for the judgment filed herein on Novewber 17, 1964,

2., The Court finds that the Declaretion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that scrvice of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United Btates of America.

3. The Report of Coummissioners filed nerein on the 13th day of
October, 1964, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the
tract covered by such report. The zmount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is sel out in paragraph & helow.

I, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tract and the amounts fixed by the
Commission end the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies siould be deposited by thie Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendant
listed below in paragraph €& was the sole owner of the above-captioned

tract on the date of taking end is entitled to receive the award thereof.




6. IT I3, THEREFORE, 3Y THE COURT ORDIRED AND ADJUDGLL:

(a) The vesting in plaintifi of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaeint and Declaration of Taiking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract iz described tierein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Just vompensation to be paid by the plaintiif for tie
taling of the above tract is the sum of $%,820,00, as determined by the Report
of Comissioners ol Octcher 13, 1964, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation Tor subject tract, as
shown by the folleowing schedule:

TRACT MO, 3751E

Ovner: Eugene C. Mullendore

Award of Just Compensation $4, 820,00
Deposited as Estimcted Cowmpensation 2,500.00
Disbursed to Owner 2,500.00
Balance due to Qwner 2,320.00
Deposit Deficiency 2,3P0.00

T. 'The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the defielency in the amount of $7,320,00, with interest at &% per annum
from August 2, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Unon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a chieck on the funds in the Reglstry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, wayable to the order of the
foliowing-named payce:

Eugene €, Mullendore . . . . . $2,320,00, plus all accrued interest.

Lo A
oo

s

Entered

/s{ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NOHTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHOMA

ROY CECIL PILGRIM, as father
and next friend of DANIEL
CECIL PILGRIM, a minor,

)
)
)
Flaintif?r, g
va. g No,. 5940 Civil
AMERICAN MACHINE & FOUNDHY, ) -
a corporation, and ) FiILED
WILLIAM T. PILGRIM, )
DC - .
fendants } NOV 25 1964
OBLE C. HOOD,
QRDER Clak, U- 8. Dintrict Court

Upon consideration of the Motion to Remand filad herein by
the plaintiff and the briefs submitted in support thereef and in
opposition thereto, the Court finds that said motion should be
granted.

The sause was removed to this Court on the baszls of a frauwd-
ulent joindar, legalistically spesking, of tha resident defendant
herein. The only issue to be conaldersd by the Court at this
Juncture is whether or not plaintiff has plead & cause of astion
against the resident defendant on the face of his initial pleading.
It has not been demonstrated to this Court's satisfaction that the
platntiffr's allegations would not support a wvaelid csuse of action
against the resident defendant, assuming the truth of vlaintiff's
allegations, as we must, and all the reasonable inferences there-
from. The favored policy of Federal Courts is to restrioet thelr
Jurisdiotion end resolve doubts against removal. In & doubtful
case removal should be reatrioted snd the case remanded to the
3tate Courts for asdjudlestion. The Court finds that such is the
cags here before it mnd therefore sustains pleintiff's Motion to
Remand.

It is, therefore, ordered thiséaéziday of November, 1964,
that nleintiff’s Motion to Hemand be sustained and this ocause is

hareby remanded to the Dletriot Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

United States trioS/Gudge



UNITED 3TATGES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHER:? DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Ho. B967
vs.
Tract Nos. G-T34-1, -2, -2,
1,599.52 Aeres of Land, More or less, & E]&_trru.E-E
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Fawnee 1L ED

Counties, Oklshoma, end Lillie S.

Mathews, et al, and Unlknown Owners, NOV P 1964
Pefendants. N
OBLE C. Hogop-
JUDGMENT Clerk, 0. 8. Disgr ?ﬁ; ”

1. ©On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for s final Judgment determining
the ownership and the Just compensation to be ewerded the former owmers ol tlo

abave tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were daly
filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl4 oi the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Talking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became

vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the esbove-captioned tracts on the date of

taling and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4k, The Court finds the emcunt of $1,892.00, inclusive of interest, is just
conpensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tracts; as such estates and said {racts are &escribed and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The
sum of $1,892.00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upen the filing of the Declaration of

Taking herein.



-
5. The Court finds that plaintiff and the Cormissioners of the Land Office,
State of Oklahoma, defendents herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Jjust compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate

teken in the above tracts is the sum of $1,892.00, inelusive of interest.

IT 15, THEREFCORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the above tracts is the sum of $3,802.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The Glerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
8 check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter
set forth, payable to the order of the lellowing-named payees:

Commlissioners of the Land Office, State of Cklahoma ...... ves $1,892.00

oo

Enterea N0V 27 1064

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

ksm



